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EN H SK RO D SRB-MNE
STRUCTURE FELÉPÍTÉS ŠTRUKTÚRA STRUCTURĂ AUFBAU SASTAVNI DELOVI 

1. antenna antenna Anténa antenă Antenne Antena
2. TF slot microSD aljzat microSD zásuvka slot microSD microSD Buchse ležište za microSD
3. USB port USB aljzat USB zásuvka mufă USB USB Buchse USB utičnica
4. function/band funkció/hullámsáv funkcia/vlnové 

pásmo
funcție/bandă 

de undă Funktion/Band funkcija/talasna 
dužina

5. prev/rew előző/gyorskeresés predchádzajúci/
rýchle vyhľadávanie

precedentă/căutare 
rapidă vorher/Schnellsuche prethodno/brza 

pretraga
6. play/pause/TWS/ lejátszás/szünet/

TWS
prehrávanie/pauza/

TWS redare/pauză/TWS Abspielen/Pause/
TWS/

reprodukcija/pauza/
TWS

7. next/f.fwd következő/
gyorskeresés

nasledujúci/rýchle 
vyhľadávanie

următor/căutare 
rapidă nächst/Schnellsuche sledeće/brza 

pretraga
8. charging LED töltésjelző LED LED kontrolka 

nabíjania
indicator de 

încărcare LED LED-Ladeanzeige LED indikator 
punjenja

9. microUSB charge microUSB töltő aljzat microUSB nabíjacia 
zásuvka

priză de încărcare 
microUSB

microUSB-
Ladebuchse

microUSB utičnica za 
punjenje

10. tuning hangolás ladenie acordare Einstellung pretraga stanica
11. headphone fülhallgató aljzat zásuvka pre 

slúchadlá priză pentru căști Kopfhörerbuchse utičnica za slušalice

12. on/off/volume be/ki/hangerő za-/vypnúť/hlasitosť pornit/oprit/volum Ein/Aus/Lautstärke Uklj./isklj./jačina 
zvuka

13. solar panel napelem solárny panel baterie solară Solarzelle solarni panel
14. speaker hangszóró reproduktor difuzor Lautsprecher zvučnik
15. radio scale rádió skála stupnica rádia scală radio Radioskala skala radija

SOLAR RADIO AND MULTIMEDIA PLAYER
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ THE INSTRUCTION MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE USE AND RETAIN IT FOR LATER REFERENCE!
WARNINGS
• Before using the product, please read the following instruction manual and keep it. The original description was written in Hungarian language. 
This appliance can be used by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, as well 
as by children aged 8 and over, only if they are under supervision or have received instructions on how to use the appliance and understand 
the dangers of safe use. Children must not play with the device. Children may only perform cleaning or user maintenance of the device under 
supervision. After unpacking, make sure that the device has not been damaged during transport. Keep children away from the packaging if it 
contains bags or other dangerous components. • Please read this manual carefully before use and keep it in a later accessible place! • Do not 
connect a mobile device to the USB socket for charging purposes! • Due to the compressed files, the used compression program and the quality 
of the USB/SD memory, incorrect operation may occur that is not a defect of the device. • Playback of copyrighted DRM files is not guaranteed! 
• The playback of supported files is not guaranteed in all cases, as it can be affected by software and hardware conditions independent of the 
manufacturer. • There may be a difference between the volume of different audio files due to their different parameters. • For lost or damaged 
data, etc. the manufacturer is not responsible, even if the data etc. are lost while using this product. Beforehand, it is recommended to make 
a backup copy of the data and program tracks on the connected data medium to your computer. • We do not recommend the use of USB/SD 
memory larger than 32GB, because its handling may slow down or fail. Only playable files are stored on the external memory, the presence of 
extraneous data/files may slow down the operation or cause confusion. • Do not cover the device, ensure free air flow when placing it! Covering 
it can cause overheating, risk of fire, or electric shock! • Switch off the device immediately if you notice any errors and contact a specialist! 
Many abnormalities (no sound, unpleasant smell, foreign object in the device, etc.) can easily be detected. • Make sure that no foreign object 
enters through the openings! • The loudspeakers contain magnets, so do not place objects sensitive to them near (e.g. bank cards, cassette 
tapes, compasses...) • Do not expose the device to splashing water or place objects filled with liquid, e.g. glass to the device! Any open flame 
source, such as a burning candle, cannot be placed on the device! • Do not disassemble or modify the device, as it may cause fire, accident 
or electric shock! • Protect it from dust, vapour, liquid, heat, moisture, frost and impact, as well as from direct heat radiation! Can only be used 
in dry, indoor conditions! • Improper or unprofessional handling will void the warranty. • This product is intended for residential use, not an 
industrial-commercial device. • If the product has expired, it is classified as hazardous waste. To be handled in accordance with local regulations.
• Somogyi Elektronic Kft. certifies that the radio equipment complies with the 2014/53/EU directive. The EU Declaration of Conformity is 
available at the following address: somogyi@somogyi.hu • Due to continuous improvements, technical data and design may change without 
prior notice. • The current user manual can be downloaded from the website www.somogyi.hu

  The product is not a toy. Keep out of reach of children.

  To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

  The power supplied by the charger must be between the minimum 01 Watt required to operate the radio equipment and the maximum 
02 Watt required to reach the maximum charging speed.  

DISPOSAL
  Waste equipment must be collected and disposed separately from household waste because it may contain components 
hazardous to the environment or health. Used or waste equipment may be dropped off free of charge at the point of sale, 
or at any distributor which sells equipment of identical nature and function. Dispose of product at a facility specializing 
in the collection of electronic waste. By doing so, you will protect the environment as well as the health of others and 
yourself. If you have any questions, contact the local waste management organization. We shall undertake the tasks 
pertinent to the manufacturer as prescribed in the relevant regulations and shall bear any associated costs arising. 
DISPOSING OF ALKALINE AND RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES  
Batteries, whether alkaline or rechargeable, must not be handled together with regular household waste. It is the legal obligation of 
the product’s user to dispose of batteries at a nearby collection center or at a retail shop. This ensures that the batteries are ultimately 
neutralized in an environment-friendly way.

FEATURES
• no batteries required • hybrid charging: with solar cell or with USB cable • replaceable 18650 battery • 3-band, AM-FM-SW radio • 
wireless BT TWS connection • music playback from a USB/microSD device • earphones or headphones can be connected (option) 
• headphone socket: ∅3.5 mm • charge indicator LED • expected charging/operating time: ~2.5 h / ~11 h • accessory: USB charging 
cable, wrist strap 
POWER SUPPLY
The device has a replaceable battery that can be charged in two ways. You can connect a standard USB charger (min. 5V/500mA, not included, 
e.g. SA 24USB) to the DC 5V IN (microUSB) socket. Another option is to use a solar panel that can be folded out from the back. The most 
effective is if the light hits it perpendicularly. This can be natural light, direct sunlight or artificial light. The stronger it is, the faster it charges. It 
is not necessary to expose the radio to the open air, it is also charged by the sunlight coming through the window. This is the recommended 
charging method. You can put e.g. on a desk under the reading lamp. That way, if you use a lamp, the radio is also being charged. If you want 
to charge it as soon as possible or if it had been discharged while listening, it is advisable to use a USB charger. The CHARGE LED lights up 
during charging and turns off when charging is complete. A fully discharged battery can be charged in about 2.5 hours with a cable and in about 
4-6 hours in strong sunlight or under strong lamplight. After that, you can listen to the radio at medium volume for about 11 hours or the BT/USB/
microSD functions for about 3 hours. It can also be listened to while charging, although this slows down the process. Charge the discharged 
battery immediately! Do not leave a discharged radio switched on! 
•  The 18650 battery is located in the back battery compartment. Before use, remove the insulating sheet, if provided. The insulating sheet 

prevents the device from operating during transport.
• The battery must be inserted according to the polarity marked in the battery holder.
• Can only be used in dry conditions - even when charging outdoors. Do not expose to moisture!
• If you do not use it for a long time, remove the previously charged battery!
• It is recommended to charge the battery every 3 months even if the device is not used.
• Decreased volume or distorted sound may indicate a low battery. Recharge immediately!
• The battery can only be handled by adults, keep it out of reach of children!
•  If liquid has leaked out, wear protective gloves and clean the battery holder with a dry cloth! The batteries must not be opened, thrown into fire 

or short-circuited! Do not charge non-chargeable batteries! Danger of explosion!
• Attention! The glass surface of the solar panel is fragile, handle with care!
• Do not leave the device in the sun for longer than necessary!
• At the end of its life, remove the battery for recycling! 
STARTUP
If you have already removed the insulating sheet from the battery, you can turn it on with the VOL knob. Adjust the desired volume. When you’re 
done using it, you can use the same button to turn it off by turning it until it clicks. The desired operating mode can be selected with the slide 
switch is located at the top. MUSIC/FM/AM/SW: BT-USB-microSD multimedia player / FM-AM-SW radio tracks.
USING THE RADIO
Select one of the three wavebands with the slide switch. The best sound quality is provided by the FM band. If you are listening to this (or the 
SW band), carefully pull out the antenna and rotate it around to adjust for best reception. When listening to the AM band, an internal antenna 
works. In this case, do not pull out the antenna, but turn the device to the best reception position. 
•  The reception capability of the radio depends to a large extent on the place of use and the current reception conditions.
•  To improve the efficiency of the built-in antenna, place the device so, that you get the best radio reception! Nearby electrical equipment and 

larger metal objects can interfere with reception. 
WIRELESS BT CONNECTION
In the MUSIC position of the MUSIC/FM/AM/SW switch, you can achieve two different functions. The wireless BT connection allows you 
to connect a mobile phone, tablet, computer, music player or even a television. The radio can be paired with other devices communicating 
according to the BT protocol, within a maximum range of 10 meters. After that, you can listen to the music played on the mobile phone or 
other similar device.
With the switch in the MUSIC position - after a beep - the device is ready for pairing. If a USB storage and/or microSD card is connected, you 
can switch to BT mode by double-pressing the PAUSE/TWS button. Search for nearby BT devices, including this radio, as described in the 
user manual of the device to be paired. Connect the two devices together. In case of successful pairing, a sound signal is heard. The player 
application of the playback device (e.g. on the mobile phone) can usually be remotely controlled by briefly pressing the PREV (), NEXT () 
and PAUSE ()  buttons. This may also depend on the external device. Remember that volume and sound quality depend on both the radio 
and phone volume controls. You can adjust the tone on your phone. 
•  One radio can be paired with one BT device at the same time.
•  If the wireless connection is lost, turn the MUSIC mode off and on again if necessary, and the pairing mode will be activated again. You can 

also turn BT mode off and on again on the connected device.
•  If you receive a call on the connected mobile phone while listening to music, music playback will pause. After the conversation, start playback 

on the phone.
• In some cases, the BT function may work to a limited extent due to the unique characteristics of the external device.
• The actual range depends on the other device and the environmental conditions. (e.g. walls, human bodies, other electrical devices, 
movement...)
• Abnormal operation and noise may be caused by electrical devices operating or connected nearby, this does not indicate a malfunction of 
the device! 
BT TWS WIRELESS CONNECTION
TWS mode: two radios of the same type and with the same BT name can be paired with each other and with the phone. In this case, the 
two radios can cooperate to form a wireless sound system. Connect the first radio to the phone as described above. Start playing music on 
your phone. Turn on the second radio and set it to MUSIC mode. When you’re ready to pair, press and hold the PAUSE/TWS buttons on both 
devices at the same time. After a beep, both radios play together. To delete the TWS connection, press and hold the mentioned button on 
one of the devices. 
PLAYING MUSIC FROM BACK-UP STORAGE (MP3, WMA, WAV)
If you insert a USB or microSD storage device in MUSIC position of the MUSIC/FM/AM/SW switch, you can play music from it. Playback starts 
automatically. The buttons on the top of the device allow you to pause playback and skip forwards and backwards between tracks. Press and 
hold the scroll keys for quick search. By double-pressing the play/pause (PAUSE/TWS) button, you can switch between BT/USB/microSD 
signal sources - if they are connected.
•  When switching on, playback can be continued from the last track you listened to.
•  Recommended memory file system: FAT32. Do not use an NTFS formated memory unit!
•  If the device does not produce sound or the external storage is not recognized, remove it, then connect the storage again and select it again 

with the MUSIC button. If necessary, switch the device off and on again!

•  Remove the external memory only after switching to a different source with the MUSIC button or turning off the radio! Otherwise, data may be 
corrupted. It is forbidden to remove the connected external unit during playback!

•  The storage units can only be inserted in one way. If you get stuck, turn it over and try again; don’t force it! Make sure that devices protruding 
from the device cannot be damaged.

•  Abnormal operation may be caused by the unique characteristics of the external storage, this does not indicate a malfunction of the device!
•  It is forbidden to use the USB socket for charging! 
EARPHONE CONNECTOR
You can connect your headphones with a 3.5mm plug to the socket on the right. The speaker will then turn off. This device is mono, but you can 
also connect stereo earphones or headphones. Both of its speakers (L+R) will work.
CLEANING
Before cleaning, disconnect the device from the power supply and pull out the mains cable. Use a soft, dry cloth. Do not use aggressive cleaning 
agents and liquids! Wipe off stubborn dirt with a cloth slightly moistened with water.  
MAINTENANCE
Check the integrity of the charging cable and cover before each use. In the event of any abnormality, disconnect the power supply immediately 
and contact a specialist!   
TROUBLESHOOTING
If an error is detected, turn off the device and then try to turn it back on. If the problem persists, review the following list. This guide can help you 
narrow the error if the device is otherwise connected as specified. If necessary, consult a specialist!
The device does not work.
• The radio is not on or muted.
- Check the position of the VOLUME rotary switch.
• The battery is discharged or the insulating sheet is not removed.
- Check the battery in the battery compartment. Charge the battery.
The volume decreases, the sound quality deteriorates
• Decreasing supply voltage affects operation.
- Charge the battery!
The reception is weak and noisy
•  Due to its characteristics, AM reception is suitable for listening to radio stations further away, but the sound quality is poorer. On the FM band, 

better quality but closer transmitters can be received.
- Check which band the station you want to listen to is broadcasting on. If possible, it is recommended to use the FM band.
• The length of the antenna is not sufficient.
- Fully extend the antenna and find the best position. In case of AM band, do not pull out the telescopic antenna and turn the radio in the right 
direction.
• The purchasing conditions are bad. You are in an area or environment that has poor coverage.
-  Choose another radio station or another waveband that can be received in better quality. Keep in mind that nearby electrical equipment or 

larger metal objects can interfere with reception.
Music playback does not work.
• A write error occurred. The file format is not compatible.
- Make sure the file format is correct.
• Contact problem at the USB/microSD socket.
- Check whether a foreign object has entered the connector. If necessary, clean gently with a dry brush.
- Improper (e.g. slanted or rough) connection can also cause a contact problem. Reconnect the external unit.
• Defective or non-standard external memory unit.
- Due to manufacturing variance, there may be differences between USB/SD memory units of the same type that affect use.
Playback is noisy.
• A write error occurred. The file format is not compatible.
- Make sure the file format is correct.
• The data carrier is faulty or a contact error occurred during connection.
- Check the compatibility and connection of the data carrier.
• A data copy error occurred.
- Check the compression software used and the computer.

NAPELEMES RÁDIÓ ÉS MULTIMÉDIA LEJÁTSZÓ
FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN ÉS ŐRIZZE MEG A KÉSŐBBI FELHASZNÁLÁSHOZ!
FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
• A termék használatba vétele előtt, kérjük, olvassa el az alábbi használati utasítást és őrizze is meg. Az eredeti leírás magyar nyelven készült. 
Ezt a készüléket azok a személyek, akik csökkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkeznek, vagy akiknek a tapasztalata 
és a tudása hiányzik, továbbá gyermekek 8 éves kortól csak abban az esetben használhatják, ha az felügyelet mellett történik, vagy a készülék 
használatára vonatkozó útmutatást kapnak, és megértik a biztonságos használatból eredő veszélyeket. Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a 
készülékkel. Gyermekek kizárólag felügyelet mellett végezhetik a készülék tisztítását vagy felhasználói karbantartását. Kicsomagolás után 
győződjön meg róla, hogy a készülék nem sérült meg a szállítás során. Tartsa távol a gyermekeket a csomagolástól, ha az zacskót vagy más 
veszélyt jelentő összetevőt tartalmaz!
• Kérjük, a használatbavétel előtt olvassa el figyelmesen ezt az útmutatót és tegye el a későbbiekben is hozzáférhető helyre! • Ne 
csatlakoztasson töltési céllal mobilkészüléket az USB aljzathoz! • A tömörített fájloktól, az alkalmazott tömörítőprogramtól és az USB/SD 
memória minőségéből adódóan előfordulhat olyan téves működés, amely nem a készülék hiányossága. • Nem garantált a szerzői jogvédett 
DRM fájlok lejátszása! • A támogatott fájlok lejátszása sem garantált minden esetben, mert azt befolyásolhatják a gyártótól független szoftveres 
és hardveres körülmények.• A különböző audio fájlok hangereje között különbség lehet azok eltérő paramétereitől adódóan. • Az elveszett 
vagy megsérült adatokért stb. a gyártó nem vállal felelősséget, még akkor sem, ha az adatok stb. e termék használata közben vesznek el. 
Előzőleg javasolt biztonsági másolatot készíteni a csatlakoztatott adathordozón található adatokról, műsorszámokról a számítógépére.• Nem 
ajánljuk 32GB-nál nagyobb USB/SD memória alkalmazását, mert kezelése lelassulhat, akadozhat. Csak a lejátszható fájlokat tárolja a külső 
memórián, idegen adatok/fájlok jelenléte lelassíthatja a működést vagy zavart okozhat. • Ne takarja le a készüléket, elhelyezésénél biztosítsa 
a levegő szabad áramlását! Letakarása túlmelegedést, tűzveszélyt, áramütést okozhat! • Azonnal kapcsolja ki a készüléket, ha bármilyen 
hibát észlel, és forduljon szakemberhez! Számos rendellenesség (nincs hang, kellemetlen szag, idegen tárgy a készülékben stb.) könnyen 
észlelhető. • Ügyeljen rá, hogy a nyílásokon át ne kerüljön bele idegen tárgy! • A hangsugárzók mágneseket tartalmaznak, ezért ne helyezze 
közelükbe az erre érzékeny tárgyakat (pl. bankkártya, magnókazetta, iránytű…) • A készüléket ne érje fröccsenő víz, és ne tegyen folyadékkal 
töltött tárgyakat, pl. poharat a készülékre! Nyílt lángforrás, mint égő gyertya, nem helyezhető a készülékre! • Ne szedje szét, ne alakítsa át a 
készüléket, mert tüzet, balesetet vagy áramütést okozhat! • Óvja portól, párától, folyadéktól, hőtől, nedvességtől, fagytól és ütődéstől, valamint 
a közvetlen hősugárzástól!  Kizárólag száraz, beltéri körülmények között használható! • A nem rendeltetésszerű vagy szakszerűtlen kezelés 
a szavatosság megszűnését vonja maga után. • Ez a termék lakossági használatra készült, nem ipari-kereskedelmi eszköz. • Ha a termék 
élettartama lejárt, veszélyes hulladéknak minősül. A helyi előírásoknak megfelelően kezelendő. • A Somogyi Elektronic Kft. igazolja, hogy a 
rádió-berendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU irányelvnek. Az EU Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozat elérhető a következő címen: somogyi@somogyi.hu • A 
folyamatos továbbfejlesztések miatt műszaki adat és a design előzetes bejelentés nélkül is változhat. • Az aktuális használati utasítás letölthető 
a www.somogyi.hu weboldalról.

  A termék nem játék, gyermek kezébe ne kerüljön!

  Az esetleges halláskárosodás megelőzése érdekében ne hallgassa nagy hangerővel hosszabb időn keresztül!

  A töltő által szolgáltatott teljesítménynek a rádióberendezés működtetéséhez szükséges minimum 01 Watt és a maximális töltési 
sebesség eléréséhez szükséges maximum 02 Watt között kell lennie.  

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS
  A hulladékká vált berendezést elkülönítetten gyűjtse, ne dobja a háztartási hulladékba, mert az a környezetre vagy az emberi egészségre 
veszélyes összetevőket is tartalmazhat! A használt vagy hulladékká vált berendezés térítésmentesen átadható a forgalmazás 
helyén, illetve valamennyi forgalmazónál, amely a berendezéssel jellegében és funkciójában azonos berendezést értékesít. 
Elhelyezheti elektronikai hulladék átvételére szakosodott hulladékgyűjtő helyen is. Ezzel Ön védi a környezetet, embertársai és a 
saját egészségét. Kérdés esetén keresse a helyi hulladékkezelő szervezetet. A vonatkozó jogszabályban előírt, a gyártóra vonatkozó 
feladatokat vállaljuk, az azokkal kapcsolatban felmerülő költségeket viseljük. Tájékoztatás a hulladékkezelésről: www.somogyi.hu 
AZ ELEMEK, AKKUK ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA  
Az elemeket/akkukat nem szabad a normál háztartási hulladékkal együtt kezelni. A felhasználó törvényi kötelezettsége, hogy a 
használt, lemerült elemeket/akkukat lakóhelye gyűjtőhelyén, vagy a kereskedelemben leadja. Így biztosítható, hogy az elemek/akkuk 
környezetkímélő módon legyenek ártalmatlanítva.

JELLEMZŐK
• nem kell elem hozzá • hibrid töltés: napelemmel vagy USB vezetékkel • cserélhető 18650 akkumulátor • 3-sávos, AM-FM-SW rádió • 
vezeték nélküli BT TWS kapcsolat • zenelejátszás USB/microSD eszközről • fül- vagy fejhallgató csatlakoztatható (opció) • fejhallgató 
csatlakozó aljzat: • ∅3.5 mm • töltésjelző LED • várható töltési/üzemidő: ~2,5 h / ~11 h • tartozék: USB töltőkábel, csuklópánt 
TÁPELLÁTÁS
A készülék cserélhető akkumulátorral rendelkezik, amely két féle módon tölthető fel. A DC 5V IN (microUSB) aljzathoz csatlakoztathat egy 
szokásos USB töltőt (min. 5V/500mA, nem tartozék, pl. SA 24USB). A másik lehetőség a hátoldaláról kihajtható napelem alkalmazása. A 
leghatékonyabb, ha merőlegesen érkezik rá a fény. Ez lehet természetes fény, közvetlen napfény és mesterséges fény is. Minél erősebb, annál 
gyorsabb a töltés. Nem szükséges a szabadba kitenni a rádiót, az ablakon keresztül érkező napfény is feltölti. Ez a javasolt töltési mód. Leteheti 
pl. egy íróasztalra az olvasólámpa alá. Így, ha lámpát használ, közben a rádió is töltődik. Ha mielőbb szeretné feltölteni vagy ha hallgatása 
közben kimerült, akkor USB töltő alkalmazása a célszerű. A CHARGE LED világít töltés közben, majd annak befejezésekor kialszik. A teljesen 
lemerült akkumulátort kb.2,5 óra lehet feltölteni vezetékkel és kb.4-6 óra alatt erős napfényben vagy erős lámpafény alatt. Utána kb.11 órán 
át hallgatható a rádió közepes hangerővel vagy kb.3 órán át a BT/USB/microSD funkciók. Töltés közben is hallgatható, bár ez lassítja a 
folyamatot. A lemerült akkumulátort azonnal töltse fel! A lemerült rádiót ne hagyja bekapcsolva felejtve! 
•  A 18650 típusú akkumulátor a hátoldali elemtartóban található. A használatba vétel előtt távolítsa el a szigetelő lapot, ha ellátták ilyennel. A 
szigetelő lap megakadályozza a készülék működését szállítás közben.  

•  Az akkumulátort az elemtartóban jelölt polaritásnak megfelelően kell behelyezni. 
•  Kizárólag száraz körülmények között használható – akkor is, ha a szabadban tölti. Nem érheti nedvesség!

•  Ha hosszabb ideig nem használja, távolítsa el az előzőleg feltöltött akkumulátort!
•  Az akkumulátort akkor is javasolt 3 havonta feltölteni, ha nem használja a készüléket. 
•  A csökkenő hangerő vagy a torz hangzás az akkumulátor kimerülésére utalhat. Azonnal töltse fel újra!
•  Az akkumulátort csak felnőtt kezelheti, gyermek kezébe ne kerüljön!
•  Ha abból esetleg kifolyt a folyadék, akkor vegyen fel védőkesztyűt és száraz ruhával tisztítsa meg az elemtartót! Az elemeket tilos felnyitni, 

tűzbe dobni vagy rövidre zárni! A nem tölthető elemeket tilos tölteni! Robbanásveszély! 
•  Figyelem! A napelem üveg felülete törékeny, óvatosan kezelje!
•  A készüléket ne hagyja az indokoltnál hosszabb ideig a napon!
•  Élettartama  végén távolítsa el az akkumulátort az újrahasznosításhoz! 
ÜZEMBE HELYEZÉS
Ha már eltávolította a szigetelő lapot az akkumulátor mellől, a VOL forgatógombbal kapcsolhatja be. Állítsa be a kívánt hangerőt. Ha befejezte a 
használatot, ugyanezzel a gombbal kikapcsolhatja, ha kattanásig forgatja. A kívánt üzemmódot a felül található tolókapcsolóval kell kiválasztani. 
MUSIC/FM/AM/SW: BT-USB-microSD multimédia lejátszó / FM-AM-SW rádiósávok.
A RÁDIÓ HASZNÁLATA
Válassza ki a három hullámsáv egyikét a tolókapcsolóval. A legjobb hangminőséget az FM sáv biztosítja. Ha ezt hallgatja (vagy az SW sávot), 
óvatosan húzza ki az antennát és körbe forgatva állítsa be a legjobb vételnek megfelelően. Az AM sáv hallgatása esetén egy belső antenna 
működik. Ekkor ne húzza ki az antennát, hanem a készüléket fordítsa a legjobb vételi pozícióba. 
•  A rádió vételkészsége nagymértékben függ a használat helyétől, az aktuális vételi viszonyoktól.
•  A beépített antenna hatékonyságának javítása érdekében helyezze el úgy a készüléket, hogy a legjobb rádióvételt kapja! A közeli elektromos 
berendezések és nagyobb kiterjedésű fém tárgyak zavarhatják a vételt.  

VEZETÉK NÉLKÜLI BT KAPCSOLAT
A MUSIC/FM/AM/SW kapcsoló MUSIC pozíciójában két különböző funkciót érhet el. A vezeték nélküli BT kapcsolat lehetővé teszi mobiltelefon, 
táblagép, számítógép, zenelejátszó vagy akár egy televízió csatlakoztatását. A rádió párosítható a BT protokoll szerint kommunikáló más 
készülékekkel, maximum 10 méter hatótávolságon belül. Ezt követően hallgatható a mobiltelefonon vagy más hasonló eszközön lejátszott 
zene. 
A kapcsoló MUSIC állásában - egy hangjelzést követően - a készülék készen áll a párosításra. Ha csatlakoztatva van USB tároló és/vagy 
microSD kártya, akkor a PAUSE/TWS gomb dupla benyomásával léphet át a BT módba. A párosítandó eszköz használati utasításában 
szereplő módon keresse meg a közelben található BT készülékeket, közöttük ezt a rádiót. Csatlakoztassa egymással a két eszközt. Sikeres 
párosítás esetén hangjelzés hallható. A lejátszást végző eszköz lejátszó alkalmazása (pl. a mobiltelefonon) általában távvezérelhető a PREV 
(), NEXT () és PAUSE () gombok rövid benyomásával. Ez függhet a külső eszköztől is. Ne feledje, hogy a hangerő és a hangminőség 
a rádió és a telefon hangerő-szabályozóitól együttesen függ. A hangszínszabályozást a telefonon tudja elvégezni. 
•  Egy rádió egyidejűleg egy BT készülékkel párosítható.
•  Ha megszakad a vezeték nélküli kapcsolat, szükség esetén kapcsolja ki és vissza a MUSIC módot, és a párosítás mód újra aktiválódik. A 

csatlakoztatott eszközön is ki-, majd visszakapcsolhatja a BT módot.   
•  Ha zenehallgatás közben telefonhívás érkezik a csatlakoztatott mobiltelefonra, a zenelejátszás szünetel. A beszélgetés után a telefonon 

indítsa el a lejátszás folytatását.  
•  Esetenként korlátozottan működhet a BT funkció a külső készülék egyedi sajátosságainak következtében. 
•  Az aktuális hatótávolság függ a másik készüléktől és a környezeti viszonyoktól. (pl. falak, emberi testek, más elektromos készülékek, 
mozgás…)

•  Rendellenes működést, zajt okozhatnak a közelben működő vagy csatlakoztatott elektromos készülékek, ez nem utal a készülék 
meghibásodására! 

BT TWS VEZETÉK NÉLKÜLI CSATLAKOZTATÁS
TWS mód: két azonos típusú és azonos BT névvel rendelkező rádiót lehet egymással és a telefonnal párosítani. Ez esetben a két rádió vezeték 
nélküli hangrendszert alkotva képes együttműködni. Csatlakoztassa az első rádiót a telefonnal, a fent leírt módon. Indítsa el a zenelejátszást a 
telefonon. Kapcsolja be a második rádiót és állítsa MUSIC módba. Ha készen áll a párosításra, tartsa nyomva mindkét készüléken egyidejűleg 
a PAUSE/TWS gombokat. Hangjelzést követően mindkét rádió együtt szól. A TWS kapcsolat törléséhez az egyik készüléken tartsa nyomva 
az említett gombot. 
ZENELEJÁTSZÁS HÁTTÉRTÁROLÓRÓL (MP3, WMA, WAV)
Ha a MUSIC/FM/AM/SW kapcsoló MUSIC pozíciójában behelyez egy USB vagy microSD tárolót, akkor arról zenét játszhat le. A lejátszás 
automatikusan elindul. A készülék tetején lévő nyomógombokkal szüneteltetheti a lejátszást és léptethet előre-hátra a műsorszámok között. A 
léptető gombokat nyomva tartva gyorskeresés működik. Ha duplán nyomja meg a lejátszás/szünet (PAUSE/TWS) gombot, akkor váltogathatja 
a BT/USB/microSD jelforrásokat – ha azok csatlakoztatva vannak.
•  Bekapcsoláskor az utoljára hallgatott műsorszámtól folytatható a lejátszás.
•  A memória javasolt fájlrendszere: FAT32. Ne alkalmazzon NTFS formattálású memóriaegységet! 
•  Ha a készülék nem ad ki hangot, vagy a háttértárolót nem ismeri fel, akkor távolítsa el, majd csatlakoztassa ismét a tárolót és válassza ki újra 

a MUSIC gombbal. Szükség esetén kapcsolja ki és vissza a készüléket!
•  Csak akkor távolítsa el a külső memóriát, miután a MUSIC gombbal eltérő forrásra váltott vagy kikapcsolta a rádiót! Ellenkező esetben az 

adatok megsérülhetnek. Tilos lejátszás közben eltávolítani a csatlakoztatott külső egységet!
•  A tároló egységek csak egyféle módon helyezhetők be. Ha megakad, fordítsa meg és próbálja újra; ne erőltesse! Ügyeljen arra, hogy a 
készülékből kiálló eszközök ne sérülhessenek meg. 

•  Rendellenes működést okozhatnak a háttértároló egyedi jellemzői, ez nem utal a készülék meghibásodására!
•  Tilos az USB aljzatot töltésre használni! 
FÜLHALLGATÓ CSATLAKOZÓ
A jobb oldali aljzathoz csatlakoztathatja 3,5 mm-es dugóval ellátott fülhallgatóját. A hangszóró ekkor kikapcsol. E készülék mono, de 
csatlakoztathat stereo fülhallgatót vagy fejhallgatót is. Annak mindkét hangsugárzója (L+R) működni fog.
TISZTÍTÁS
Tisztítás előtt áramtalanítsa a készüléket és húzza ki a hálózati kábelt. Használjon puha, száraz törlőkendőt. Ne használjon agresszív 
tisztítószereket és folyadékot! A makacs szennyeződést vízzel enyhén megnedvesített kendővel törölje le.  
KARBANTARTÁS
Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a töltőkábel és a burkolat sértetlenségét. Bármilyen rendellenesség esetén azonnal áramtalanítsa és 
forduljon szakemberhez!   
HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Hiba észlelése esetén kapcsolja ki a készüléket, majd próbálja meg visszakapcsolni.  Ha a probléma továbbra is fennáll, tekintse át a következő 
jegyzéket. Ez az útmutató segíthet a hiba behatárolásában, ha egyébként a készülék előírás szerint van csatlakoztatva. Szükség esetén 
forduljon szakemberhez!
Nem működik a készülék.
• A rádió nincs bekapcsolva vagy le van halkítva.
- Ellenőrizze a VOLUME forgókapcsoló pozícióját. 
• Az akkumulátor lemerült vagy nincs eltávolítva a szigetelő lap.
- Ellenőrizze az akkumulátort az elemtartóban. Töltse fel.
Csökken a hangerő, romlik a hangminőség
• A csökkenő tápfeszültség befolyásolja a működést. 
- Töltse fel az akkumulátort! 
Gyenge, zajos a vétel
•  Az AM vétel – sajátosságaiból adódóan – távolabbi rádióadók hallgatására alkalmas, de a hangminősége gyengébb. Az FM sávon jobb 
minőségben, de közelebbi adók foghatók.

- Ellenőrizze, hogy a hallgatni kívánt állomás melyik sávon sugároz. Lehetőség szerint javasolt az FM sáv használata.
• Az antenna hossza nem elegendő. 
-  Teljesen húzza ki az antennát és keresse meg a legjobb pozíciót. AM sáv esetén ne húzza ki a teleszkópos antennát és a rádiót fordítsa a 

megfelelő irányba.
• A vételi viszonyok rosszak. Olyan területen vagy környezetben tartózkodik, amely rosszul lefedett.
-  Válasszon jobb minőségben fogható másik rádióadót vagy másik hullámsávot. Tartsa szem előtt, hogy a közelben lévő elektromos 

berendezések vagy nagyobb fém tárgyak is zavarhatják a vételt.  
Nem működik a zenelejátszás.
• Írási hiba lépett fel. A fájlformátum nem kompatibilis.
- Győződjön meg róla, hogy a fájl formátuma megfelelő-e. 
• Kontakt probléma az USB/microSD aljzatnál.
- Ellenőrizze, nem került-e idegen tárgy a csatlakozóba. Szükség esetén óvatosan tisztítsa meg száraz ecsettel. 
- Érintkezési problémát okozhat a nem megfelelő (pl. ferde vagy durva) csatlakoztatás is. Csatlakoztassa újra a külső egységet.
• Hibás vagy az előírásoktól eltérő külső memóriaegység.
- A gyártási szórás miatt az azonos típusú USB/SD memóriaegységek között is lehet olyan eltérés, amely a használatot befolyásolja.
Zajos a lejátszás.
• Írási hiba lépett fel. A fájlformátum nem kompatibilis.
- Győződjön meg róla, hogy a fájl formátuma megfelelő-e. 
• Hibás az adathordozó vagy érintkezési hiba lépett fel a csatlakoztatásnál.
- Ellenőrizze az adathordozó megfelelőségét és csatlakoztatását. 
• Adatmásolási hiba lépett fel.
- Ellenőrizze az alkalmazott tömörítő szoftvert és a számítógépet.

SOLÁRNE RÁDIO A MULTIMEDIÁLNY PREHRÁVAČ           
DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA
POZORNE SI PREČÍTAJTE TENTO NÁVOD NA OBSLUHU A USCHOVAJTE HO PRE BUDÚCE POUŽITIE!
UPOZORNENIA 
• Pred použitím výrobku si pozorne prečítajte tento návod na použitie a starostlivo si ho uschovajte. Tento návod je preklad originálneho návodu. 
Spotrebič nie je určený na používanie osobami so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami, alebo s nedostatkom 
skúseností a vedomostí, vrátane detí od 8 rokov, používať ho môžu len pokiaľ im osoba zodpovedá za ich bezpečnosť, poskytuje dohľad alebo 
ich poučí o používaní spotrebiča a pochopia nebezpečenstvá pri používaní výrobku. Deti by mali byť pod dohľadom, aby sa so spotrebičom 
nehrali. Čistenie alebo údržbu výrobku môžu vykonať deti len pod dohľadom. Po rozbalení výrobku skontrolujte, či sa výrobok počas prepravy 
nepoškodil. Nedávajte deťom balenie výrobku, keď obsahuje sáčok alebo iný nebezpečný komponent! • Pred použitím výrobku si pozorne 
prečítajte tento návod na použitie a starostlivo si ho uschovajte pre neskoršie použitie! • Do zásuvky USB nepripájajte mobilné zariadenie s 
cieľom nabíjania! • Môže dôjsť k chybnej činnosti prístroja, čo môžu spôsobiť komprimované formáty, komprimovacie programy alebo kvalita 
USB/SD pamäte. To nepoukazuje na chyby prístroja. • Chránené autorské právo negarantuje, že prístroj prehrá DRM súbory! • Nemôže sa 

zaručiť ani prehrávanie podporovaných súborov v každom prípade, môže to ovplyvniť použitý softvér a hardvér, na ktorý výrobca nemá vplyv. • 
Medzi hlasitosťou rôznych audio súborov môže byť rozdiel pre ich odlišné parametre. • Výrobca neručí za stratené alebo poškodené dáta atď., 
ani v prípade, ak sa stratia alebo poškodia počas používania tohto výrobku. Predtým sa odporúča spraviť bezpečnostnú kópiu na počítači z dát, 
skladieb nachádzajúcich sa na pamäti. • Neodporúčame používanie USB/SD zdroja väčšieho ako 32 GB, jeho prehrávanie sa môže spomaliť, 
zasekávať. Dbajte na to, aby sa na externom zdroji nachádzali len súbory, ktoré sa môžu prehrávať, lebo v opačnom prípade prehrávanie sa 
môže spomaliť alebo prerušiť. • Zariadenie nezakrývajte, pri umiestnení zabezpečte voľný pohyb vzduchu! Zakrytie môže spôsobiť prehriatie, 
nebezpečenstvo požiaru alebo úrazu elektrickým prúdom! • V prípade zistenia akejkoľvek poruchy, prístroj okamžite vypnite a obráťte sa na 
odborníka! Mnohé poruchy (žiadny zvuk, nepríjemný zápach, cudzí predmet v prístroji, atd.) sa dajú ľahko zistiť. • Dbajte na to, aby sa cez 
otvory nedostal do prístroja cudzí predmet! • Reproduktory obsahujú magnety, preto do ich blízkosti nedávajte na to citlivé predmety (napr. 
platobné karty, magnetofónové pásky, kompas ...) • Dbajte na to, aby sa prístroj nestýkal so striekajúcou vodou a nepoložte naň predmet 
s vodou, napr. pohár! Na prístroj nepoložte otvorený oheň, napr. horiacu sviečku! • Prístroj nerozoberajte, neprerábajte, lebo môžete spôsobiť 
požiar, úraz alebo úder elektr. prúdom! • Chráňte pred prachom, parou, tekutinou, teplom, vlhkosťou, mrazom, nárazom a priamym tepelným 
alebo slnečným žiarením! • Záruka sa nevzťahuje na chyby zapríčinené nesprávnym, neodborným použitím! • Tento výrobok nie je určený 
na profesionálne účely, ale len na domáce použitie. • Po uplynutí jeho životnosti prístroj sa stane nebezpečným odpadom. Postupujte podľa 
miestnych predpisov. • Somogyi Elektronic Slovensko s.r.o . potvrdzuje, že rádiový prístroj spĺňa základné ustanovenia smernice  2014/53/EU. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode si môžete vyžiadať na adrese: somogyislovesnko@somogyi.sk • Z dôvodu priebežného vývoja technické údaje a dizajn 
výrobku sa môžu zmeniť aj bez oznámenia vopred. Za prípadné chyby v tlači nezodpovedáme a ospravedlňujeme sa za ne. • Aktuálny návod 
na použitie nájdete na stránke: www.somogyi.sk.

  Výrobok nie je hračka, nepatrí do rúk deťom!

  Počúvanie zariadenia pri vysokej hlasitosti počas dlhšiu neprerušenú dobu môže viesť k trvalému poškodeniu sluchu!

  Výkon dodávaný nabíjačkou musí byť medzi minimálnou hodnotou 01 wattov potrebnou na prevádzku rádiového zariadenia a 
maximálnou hodnotou 02 wattov požadovanou na dosiahnutie maximálnej rýchlosti nabíjania.  

ZNEHODNOCOVANIE
  Výrobok nevyhadzujte do bežného domového odpadu, separujte oddelene, lebo môže obsahovať súčiastky nebezpečné na 
životné prostredie alebo aj na ľudské zdravie! Za účelom správnej likvidácie výrobku odovzdajte ho na mieste predaja, kde bude 
prijatý zdarma, respektíve u predajcu, ktorý predáva identický výrobok vzhľadom na jeho ráz a funkciu. Výrobok môžete odovzdať 
aj miestnej organizácii zaoberajúcej sa likvidáciou elektroodpadu. Tým chránite životné prostredie, ľudské a teda aj vlastné 
zdravie. Prípadné otázky Vám zodpovie Váš predajca alebo miestna organizácia zaoberajúca sa likvidáciou elektroodpadu. 
ZNEHODNOCOVANIE BATÉRIÍ A AKUMULÁTOROV  
Batérie / akumulátory nesmiete vyhodiť do komunálneho odpadu. Užívateľ je povinný odovzdať použité batérie / akumulátory do 
zberu pre elektrický odpad v mieste bydliska alebo v obchodoch. Touto činnosťou chránite životné prostredie, zdravie ľudí okolo Vás 
a Vaše zdravie.

CHARAKTERISTIKA
• nie sú potrebné žiadne batérie • hybridné nabíjanie: so solárnou batériou alebo USB káblom • vymeniteľný 18650 akumulátor • 
3-pásmové, AM-FM-SW rádio • bezdrôtové pripojenie BT TWS • prehrávanie hudby z USB/microSD zdroja • možno pripojiť slúchadlá 
(opcia) • pripojovacia zásuvka pre slúchadlá: ∅3,5 mm • LED kontrolka nabíjania • predpokladaný čas nabíjania/prevádzky: ~2,5 h / ~11 
h • príslušenstvo: USB nabíjací kábel, remienok na zápästie
NAPÁJANIE
Zariadenie má vymeniteľný akumulátor, ktorý je možné nabíjať dvoma spôsobmi. Do DC 5V IN (microUSB) zásuvky môžete pripojiť štandardnú 
USB nabíjačku (min. 5 V/500 mA, nie je príslušenstvom, napr. SA 24USB). Ďalšou možnosťou je použiť solárny panel, ktorý sa dá zo zadnej 
strany vyklopiť. Najefektívnejšie je, ak naň svetlo dopadá kolmo. Môže to byť prirodzené svetlo, priame slnečné svetlo alebo umelé svetlo. 
Čím je svetlo silnejšie, tým rýchlejšie sa nabíja. Rádio nie je potrebné umiestniť do vonkajšieho prostredia, nabíja sa aj slnečným žiarením 
prenikajúcim cez okno. Toto je odporúčaný spôsob nabíjania. Môžete umiestniť napr. na stôl pod lampou na čítanie. Týmto spôsobom, ak 
používate lampu, rádio sa tiež nabíja. Ak ho chcete nabiť čo najskôr alebo sa pri počúvaní vybil, je vhodné použiť USB nabíjačku. CHARGE 
LED sa počas nabíjania rozsvieti a po dokončení nabíjania zhasne. Úplne vybitú batériu je možné nabiť káblom za približne 2,5 hodiny a na 
silnom slnku alebo pri silnom svetle svietidla za približne 4-6 hodín. Potom môžete počúvať rádio pri strednej hlasitosti približne 11 hodín 
alebo funkcie BT/USB/microSD približne 3 hodiny. Dá sa počúvať aj počas nabíjania, aj keď to spomaľuje proces. Vybitú batériu ihneď nabite! 
Nenechávajte vybité rádio zapnuté!
•  Akumulátor typu 18650 sa nachádza v zadnej priehradke na batériu. Pred použitím odstráňte izolačnú fóliu, ak je k dispozícii. Izolačná fólia 
zabraňuje prevádzke zariadenia počas prepravy.

• Akumulátor musí byť vložený podľa polarity vyznačenej v držiaku batérie.
• Dá sa používať iba v suchých podmienkach – aj pri nabíjaní vonku. Dbajte na to, aby sa nestýkal s vlhkosťou!
• Ak ho nebudete dlhší čas používať, vyberte predtým nabitý akumulátor!
• Akumulátor sa odporúča nabíjať každé 3 mesiace, aj keď sa zariadenie nepoužíva.
• Znížená hlasitosť alebo skreslený zvuk môže znamenať slabý akumulátor. Okamžite nabite!
• S akumulátorom môžu manipulovať iba dospelí, uchovávajte ju mimo dosah detí!
•  Ak kvapalina vytečie, noste ochranné rukavice a vyčistite držiak batérie suchou handričkou! Batérie sa nesmú otvárať, hádzať do ohňa alebo 
skratovať! Nenabíjajte nenabíjateľné batérie! Nebezpečenstvo výbuchu!

• Pozor! Sklenený povrch solárneho panelu je krehký, zaobchádzajte s ním opatrne!
• Nenechávajte prístroj na slnku dlhšie, ako je nevyhnutné!
• Po skončení životnosti akumulátor vyberte a recyklujte! 
UVEDENIE DO PREVÁDZKY
Ak ste už vedľa akumulátora odstránili izolačnú fóliu, môžete prístroj zapnúť pomocou otočného gombíka VOL. Nastavte požadovanú hlasitosť. 
Keď skončíte s jeho používaním, môžete ho pomocou rovnakého tlačidla vypnúť otáčaním, kým nezacvakne. Požadovaný prevádzkový 
režim je potrebné zvoliť posuvným spínačom umiestneným v hornej časti. MUSIC/FM/AM/SW: multimediálny prehrávač BT-USB-microSD 
/ rozhlasové pásma FM-AM-SW.
POUŽÍVANIE RÁDIA
Vyberte jeden z troch rozhlasových pásiem pomocou posunového spínača. Najlepšiu kvalitu zvuku zabezpečuje pásmo FM. Ak počúvate toto 
pásmo (alebo SW pásmo), opatrne vytiahnite anténu a otočte ju, aby ste dosiahli najlepší príjem. Pri počúvaní pásma AM funguje vnútorná 
anténa. V takom prípade nevyťahujte anténu, ale otočte zariadenie do polohy s najlepším príjmom.
•  Kvalita príjmu je značne závislá od miesta príjmu a aktuálnych príjmových podmienok.
•  Aby ste zlepšili účinnosť integrovanej antény, umiestnite prístroj tak, aby ste mali najlepší príjem rádia! Blízke elektrické zariadenia a väčšie 
kovové predmety môžu rušiť príjem. 

BEZDRÔTOVÉ BT SPOJENIE
V polohe MUSIC prepínača MUSIC/FM/AM/SW môžete dosiahnuť dve rôzne funkcie. Bezdrôtové BT pripojenie umožňuje pripojenie mobilného 
telefónu, tabletu, počítača, hudobného prehrávača alebo aj televízora. Rádio je možné spárovať s inými zariadeniami komunikujúcimi podľa 
protokolu BT, v maximálnej vzdialenosti 10 metrov. Potom môžete počúvať hudbu prehrávanú na mobilnom telefóne alebo inom podobnom 
zariadení.
S prepínačom v polohe MUSIC - po pípnutí - je zariadenie pripravené na spárovanie. Ak je pripojené úložisko USB a/alebo karta microSD, 
môžete prepnúť do režimu BT dvojitým stlačením tlačidla PAUSE/TWS. Vyhľadajte zariadenia BT v okolí, vrátane tohto rádia, ako je popísané v 
používateľskej príručke zariadenia, ktoré chcete spárovať. Spojte dve zariadenia dohromady. V prípade úspešného spárovania zaznie zvukový 
signál. Aplikáciu prehrávača prehrávacieho zariadenia (napr. na mobilnom telefóne) je možné zvyčajne ovládať na diaľku krátkym stlačením 
tlačidiel PREV (), NEXT () a PAUSE (). To môže závisieť aj od externého zariadenia. Pamätajte, že hlasitosť a kvalita zvuku závisia 
od ovládačov hlasitosti rádia aj telefónu. Tón si môžete upraviť na telefóne.
•  Jedno rádio sa dá spárovať iba s jedným BT zariadením.
•  Ak dôjde k prerušeniu bezdrôtového pripojenia, v prípade potreby vypnite a znova zapnite režim MUSIC a režim párovania sa znova aktivuje. 
Režim BT môžete tiež vypnúť a znova zapnúť na pripojenom zariadení. 

•  V prípade prichádzajúceho hovoru na pripojený mobilný telefón sa prehrávanie hudby preruší. Po ukončení hovoru spustite prehrávanie 
hudby na mobilnom telefóne.    

•  V určitých prípadoch môže fungovať BT funkcia obmedzene v závislosti od individuálnych vlastností telefónu.  
•  Aktuálny dosah závisí od druhého zariadenia a aj od podmienok prostredia.(napr. steny, ľudské telá, iné elektronické prístroje, pohyb…)
•  Môže dôjsť k chybnej činnosti prístroja alebo skresleniu zvuku, ak v blízkosti sú v prevádzke elektronického zariadenia. Toto sa nepovažuje 

za chybu prístroja! 
BT TWS BEZDRÔTOVÉ PRIPOJENIE
TWS režim: dva aktívne rádia rovnakého typu a s rovnakým názvom BT je možné spárovať medzi sebou a s telefónom. V tomto prípade 
môžu dva reproduktory spolupracovať a vytvoriť bezdrôtový zvukový systém. Pripojte prvé rádio k telefónu, ako je popísané vyššie. Spustite 
prehrávanie hudby na telefóne. Zapnite druhé rádio a nastavte do režimu MUSIC. Keď ste pripravený na párovanie, podržte stlačené na oboch 
rádiach naraz tlačidlá PAUSE/TWS. Po pípnutí zahrajú obe rádiá spolu. Ak chcete zrušiť pripojenie TWS, stlačte a podržte spomenuté tlačidlo 
na jednom zo zariadení.
PREHRÁVANIE HUDBY Z PAMÄŤOVÉHO ÚLOŽISKA (MP3, WMA, WAV) 
Ak vložíte pamäťové zariadenie USB alebo microSD do polohy MUSIC prepínača MUSIC/FM/AM/SW, môžete z neho prehrávať hudbu. 
Prehrávanie sa spustí automaticky. Tlačidlá na hornej strane zariadenia umožňujú pozastaviť prehrávanie a preskakovať medzi skladbami 
dopredu a dozadu. Stlačte a podržte krokovacie tlačidlá pre rýchle vyhľadávanie. Dvojitým stlačením tlačidla prehrávania/pauzy (PAUSE/TWS) 
môžete prepínať medzi zdrojmi signálu BT/USB/microSD – ak sú pripojené.
•  Po zapnutí prístroja sa môže spustiť prehrávanie poslednej počúvanej skladby.
•  Odporúčaný súborový systém pamäte: FAT32. Nepoužívajte pamäťové médiá so súborovým systémom NTFS! 
•  V prípade, ak prístroj nevydáva zvuk, alebo nerozpozná pamäťovú jednotku, odpojte ju a následne ju znovu zasuňte a zvoľte ju pomocou 

tlačidla MUSIC. Podľa potreby prístroj vypnite a zapnite znovu!
•  Externú pamäť odstráňte iba, ak ste zmenili iný zdroj pomocou tlačidla MUSIC alebo po vypnutí prehrávača! V opačnom prípade sa dáta môžu 

poškodiť. Počas prehrávania je zakázané odstrániť externú jednotku!
•  Pamäťovú jednotku sa dá zasunúť iba v jednej polohe. . Ak sa nedá zasunúť, otočte ju a skúste znovu; nezasúvajte ju násilím! Nedotýkajte sa 

kontaktov rukou! Dbajte na to, aby sa z prístroja vyčnievajúce zariadenia nepoškodili. 
•  Individuálne vlastnosti pamäťových médií môžu spôsobiť abnormálnu funkciu, čo nie je chyba tohto prístroja!
•  USB zásuvku nepoužívajte na nabíjanie! 
PRÍPOJKA SLÚCHADIEL
Slúchadlá môžete pripojiť pomocou 3,5 mm vidlice do zásuvky na pravej strane. Reproduktor sa potom vypne. Toto zariadenie je mono, ale 
môžete k nemu pripojiť aj stereo slúchadlá. Oba jeho reproduktory (L+R) budú fungovať.
ČISTENIE
Pred očistením prístroja odpojte ho od elektrickej siete vytiahnutím zo zásuvky. Používajte mäkkú, suchú utierku. Nepoužívajte agresívne 
čistiace prostriedky! Odolné nečistoty utrite mierne navlhčenou utierkou.  
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C.BLUETOOTH

FFUUNNCCTTIIOONN  OOPPEERRAATTIIOONN  MMEETTHHOODDSS
A.RADIO

1.After turning on the volume and power switch knobTurn the volume 
knob to adjust the power volume to a moderate position.
2.Push the function / band button to select AM/FM/SW. When receiving 
the FM/SW channel, pull out the pull rod antenna to adjust the console 
knob until you receive the favorite radio. Turning the direction of the unit 
when listening to the AM radio can get a better signal reception effect.
3.Please adjust the tuning knob slowly when adjusting the radio.

B.PLAY USB/TF
Audio format: MP3, WMA, WAV.
1.Turn the volume knob to turn on the power and adjust the volume to a 
moderate position, push the function/band button to select the music 
mode.
2.After plugging into the USB/TF socket, the device will automatically play 
the music files on the USB/TF card. (Please make sure that there are MP3, 
WMA, WAV audio files in your USB or TF card)
3.During playback, press the "PREV/NEXT" button to select the 
previous/next song. Long press the "PREV/NEXT" button to fast forward or 
rewind.
4.During playback, press the PAUSE/TWS button to pause the music 
playback and press again to continue the music playback. Double-click the 
PAUSE/TWS button to switch function, switch Bluetooth/USB/TF to play 
music, (Note, this function USB or TF must be online to switch)

1.Turn the volume knob to turn on the power and adjust the volume to a 
moderate position. Push the function/band button to select the music 
mode. When the USB/TF card is not inserted (or double-click the 
PAUSE/TWS button to switch to the bluetooth function), you will hear 
"Waiting for pairing".
2.Search and connect the bluetooth device " ". When the bluetooth BT03
connection is complete, you will hear the "Connected" sound.
3.When the bluetooth connection is successful, you can play music from 
the mobile music application APP.
4.During playback, press the "PREV/NEXT" button to select the 
previous/next song.
5.During playback, press the pause button to stop the music, and press it 
again to play the music.
6.TWS: (There must be two unit of the same model) When one machine is 
playing music in bluetooth mode, turn on another unit of the same model. 
You will hear "Waiting for pairing" from the other machine. Press and hold 
the PAUSE/TWS button on both units at the same time for two seconds 
until you hear the sound of "dingdong". When the two unit are paired, you 
will hear "connected". If you want to disconnect, press and hold 
PAUSE/TWS on either of the two machines for 2 seconds to exit the 
interconnection function.

D.PC  
Turn the volume knob to turn on the power and adjust the volume to a 
moderate position, and push the function/band button to select the music 
mode. Use the USB double male data cable (purchased by the user) to 
connect the PC and our radio. Plug the data cable into the USB port of the 
computer and the USB port of the radio, and then it can be used as your 
computer multimedia speaker.

1.When playing MP3 sound becomes small and intermittent With USB 
connected power supply to connect the standard USB charging cable in the 
DC 5V in position insert 5V DC electric charge on the unit, charging 
indicator light on. 
2.Charging time is about 4-6 hours.
Special attention: The indicator lights will automatically turn off after full 
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moderate position, and push the function/band button to select the music 
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connect the PC and our radio. Plug the data cable into the USB port of the 
computer and the USB port of the radio, and then it can be used as your 
computer multimedia speaker.

1.When playing MP3 sound becomes small and intermittent With USB 
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PUNEREA ÎN FUNCȚIUNE
Dacă ați îndepărtat deja foaia izolatoare de lângă acumulator, îl puteți porni cu ajutorul butonului VOL. Reglați volumul la nivelul dorit. După ce 
ați terminat, îl puteți opri cu același buton, rotindu-l până când acesta face clic. Modul dorit se selectează cu ajutorul comutatorului glisant din 
partea superioară. MUSIC/FM/AM/SW: player multimedia BT-USB-microSD / benzi radio FM-AM-SW.
UTILIZAREA RADIOULUI
Utilizați comutatorul glisant pentru a selecta una dintre cele trei benzi de undă. Banda FM oferă cea mai bună calitate a sunetului. Dacă ascultați 
această bandă (sau banda SW), scoateți cu grijă antena și rotiți-o pentru a o regla pentru cea mai bună recepție. Dacă ascultați banda AM, va 
funcționa o antenă internă. În acest caz, nu scoateți antena, ci rotiți unitatea în poziția de recepție optimă. 
•  Recepția radio depinde în mare măsură de locul de utilizare și de condițiile actuale de recepție.
•  Pentru a îmbunătăți eficiența antenei încorporate, poziționați aparatul radio pentru a obține cea mai bună recepție. Echipamentele electrice 

din apropiere și obiectele metalice mari pot interfera cu recepția.
CONEXIUNE BT FĂRĂ FIR
În poziția MUSIC a comutatorului MUSIC/FM/AM/SW, puteți accesa două funcții diferite. Conexiunea BT fără fir vă permite să conectați un 
telefon mobil, o tabletă, un computer, un player de muzică sau chiar un televizor. Radioul poate fi asociat cu alte dispozitive care comunică 
folosind protocolul BT pe o rază de până la 10 metri. Puteți apoi să ascultați muzică redată de pe telefonul mobil sau de pe un dispozitiv similar. 
Atunci când comutatorul MUSIC este în poziția MUSIC, radioul este pregătit pentru împerechere după un semnal sonor. Dacă este conectat 
un dispozitiv de stocare USB și/sau un card microSD, puteți comuta la modul BT prin apăsarea dublă a butonului PAUSE/TWS. Urmați 
instrucțiunile din manualul de utilizare al dispozitivului pe care doriți să îl împerecheați pentru a găsi dispozitivele BT din apropiere, inclusiv acest 
radio. Conectați cele două dispozitive împreună. Dacă împerecherea este reușită, veți auzi un semnal sonor. Aplicația de redare a dispozitivului 
de redare (de exemplu, pe un telefon mobil) poate fi controlată de obicei de la distanță prin apăsarea scurtă a butoanelor PREV (), NEXT 
() și PAUSE (). Acest lucru poate depinde, de asemenea, de dispozitivul extern. Rețineți că volumul și calitatea sunetului depind de 
comenzile de volum ale radioului și ale telefonului împreună. Puteți controla reglajele de ton de pe telefon. 
•  Un difuzor poate fi asociat cu un singur dispozitiv BT la un moment dat.
•  Atunci când este pornită, se va reconecta automat la un dispozitiv asociat anterior și conectat corespunzător, dacă acesta se află în apropiere 
și este pornit.   

•  Dacă se pierde conexiunea wireless, opriți și porniți modul MUSIC dacă este necesar până când funcția BT este accesată din nou și modul 
de împerechere este reactivat.  

•  Dacă se primește un apel pe telefonul mobil conectat în timp ce se ascultă muzică, redarea muzicii va fi întreruptă. După apel, începeți 
reluarea redării pe telefon.  

•  Funcția BT poate fi limitată ocazional din cauza caracteristicilor specifice ale dispozitivului extern. 
•  Raza de acțiune reală va depinde de celălalt dispozitiv și de condițiile de mediu (de exemplu, pereți, corpuri umane, alte aparate electrice, 

mișcare...).
•  Funcționarea anormală sau zgomotul pot fi cauzate de dispozitivele electrice din apropiere sau conectate, acest lucru nu indică o funcționare 

defectuoasă a dispozitivului! 
BT TWS CONEXIUNE FĂRĂ FIR
Modul TWS: două stații radio de același tip și cu același nume BT pot fi împerecheate între ele și cu telefonul. Cele două stații radio pot funcționa 
apoi împreună pentru a forma un sistem de voce fără fir. Conectați primul radio la telefon așa cum s-a descris mai sus. Începeți să redați muzică 
pe telefon. Porniți al doilea radio și setați-l în modul MUSIC. Când este gata de asociere, apăsați și mențineți apăsate simultan butoanele 
PAUSE/TWS de pe ambele radiouri. După un semnal sonor, ambele radiouri vor reda împreună. Pentru a anula conexiunea TWS, apăsați și 
mențineți apăsat butonul TWS de pe unul dintre radiouri. 
REDAREA MUZICII DE PE DISPOZITIVE DE STOCARE (MP3, WMA, WAV)
Dacă introduceți un dispozitiv de stocare USB sau microSD în poziția MUSIC a comutatorului MUSIC/FM/AM/SW, puteți reda muzică de pe 
acesta. Redarea va începe automat. Utilizați butoanele din partea superioară pentru a întrerupe redarea și pentru a trece înainte și înapoi între 
programe. Țineți apăsate butoanele de parcurgere pentru a efectua o căutare rapidă. Apăsați de două ori butonul de redare/pauză (PAUSE/
TWS) pentru a comuta între sursele de semnal BT/USB/microSD - dacă sunt conectate.
•  Când porniți dispozitivul, puteți relua redarea de la ultimul program pe care l-ați ascultat.
•  Sistemul de fișiere recomandat pentru memorie este FAT32. Nu utilizați memorii formatate NTFS. 
•  Dacă aparatul nu redă niciun sunet sau nu recunoaște memoria de rezervă, scoateți și reconectați memoria și selectați-o din nou cu ajutorul 

butonului MUSIC. Dacă este necesar, opriți și porniți din nou aparatul!
•  Scoateți memoria externă numai după ce ați trecut la o altă sursă cu butonul MUSIC sau după ce ați oprit radioul! În caz contrar, datele pot fi 

corupte. Nu scoateți unitatea externă conectată în timpul redării!
•  Unitățile de stocare pot fi introduse doar într-un singur mod. Dacă se blochează, întoarceți-o și încercați din nou; nu o forțați! Aveți grijă să nu 

deteriorați dispozitivele care ies din aparat. 
•  Funcționarea anormală poate fi cauzată de caracteristicile specifice ale unității de stocare de rezervă; acest lucru nu indică o funcționare 

defectuoasă a dispozitivului!
•  Nu utilizați priza USB pentru încărcare!

MUFĂ PENTRU CĂȘTI
Puteți conecta căștile cu mufă de 3,5 mm la priza din dreapta. Difuzorul se va opri apoi. Acest dispozitiv este mono, dar puteți conecta, de 
asemenea, căști stereo. Ambele difuzoare (L+R) vor funcționa.
CURĂȚARE
Înainte de curățare, opriți aparatul și deconectați cablul de alimentare. Utilizați o cârpă moale și uscată. Nu utilizați agenți de curățare sau lichide 
agresive! Ștergeți murdăria persistentă cu o cârpă ușor umezită cu apă.
MENTENANȚĂ
Înainte de fiecare utilizare, verificați integritatea cablului de încărcare și a carcasei. În cazul oricărei anomalii, deconectați imediat alimentarea 
și consultați un specialist!   
DEPANARE
Dacă este detectată o defecțiune, opriți dispozitivul și încercați să îl porniți din nou.  Dacă problema persistă, consultați următoarea listă. Acest 
ghid poate ajuta la localizarea defecțiunii dacă aparatul este conectat conform specificațiilor. Dacă este necesar, consultați un profesionist!

Dispozitivul nu funcționează.
•  Radioul nu este pornit sau este dezactivat.
- Verificați poziția comutatorului rotativ VOLUME. 
•  Bateria este descărcată sau foaia izolatoare nu a fost îndepărtată.
- Verificați bateria din compartimentul pentru baterii. Încărcați-o.
Volumul scade, calitatea sunetului se deteriorează
•  Scăderea tensiunii de alimentare afectează funcționarea. 
- Reîncărcați bateria.
Recepție slabă și zgomotoasă
•  Recepția AM este potrivită pentru a asculta posturi de radio îndepărtate, dar calitatea sunetului este mai slabă. Banda FM are o calitate mai 

bună, dar poate recepționa posturi mai apropiate.
- Verificați pe ce bandă emite postul pe care doriți să îl ascultați. Dacă este posibil, se recomandă să utilizați banda FM.
•  Lungimea antenei nu este suficientă. 
- Extindeți antena complet și găsiți cea mai bună poziție. Pentru banda AM, nu extindeți antena telescopică și orientați radioul în direcția corectă.
•  Condițiile de recepție sunt slabe. Vă aflați într-o zonă sau într-un mediu cu acoperire slabă.
-  Selectați un alt emițător radio cu o calitate mai bună a recepției sau o altă bandă de unde. Țineți cont de faptul că echipamentele electrice din 

apropiere sau obiectele metalice mari pot interfera cu recepția.
Redarea muzicii nu funcționează.
•  A apărut o eroare de scriere. Formatul fișierului nu este compatibil.
- Asigurați-vă că formatul fișierului este corect. 
•  Problemă de contact cu mufa USB/microSD.
- Verificați dacă nu este introdus niciun obiect străin în conector. Dacă este necesar, curățați cu atenție cu o perie uscată. 
-  Problemele de contact pot fi cauzate, de asemenea, de conexiuni necorespunzătoare (de exemplu, înclinate sau aspre). Reconectați unitatea 

externă.
•  Unitate de memorie externă defectuoasă sau neconformă.
- Din cauza variațiilor de fabricație, pot exista diferențe între dispozitivele de memorie USB/SD de același tip care afectează utilizarea.
Redare zgomotoasă.
•  A apărut o eroare de tastare. Formatul fișierului nu este compatibil.
- Asigurați-vă că formatul fișierului este corect. 
•  Suportul este defect sau există o eroare de contact la conectare.
- Verificați dacă suportul este corect și dacă este conectat corect. 
•  A apărut o eroare de copiere a datelor.
- Verificați software-ul de compresie și calculatorul utilizat.

SOLARZELLENRADIO UND -MULTIMEDIAPLAYER
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND FÜR SPÄTERE VERWENDUNG AUFBEWAHREN!
HINWEISE
• Vor der Ingebrauchnahme des Gerätes, die nachfolgende Bedienungsanleitung lesen und aufbewahren. Die Originalanleitung wurde in 
ungarischer Sprache erstellt. Dieses Gerät darf nur von Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten 
oder mangelnder Erfahrung und mangelndem Wissen sowie von Kindern ab 8 Jahren benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden oder 
bezüglich des Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen mit dem 
Gerät nicht spielen. Kinder dürfen das Gerät nur unter Aufsicht reinigen oder daran Wartungsarbeiten durchführen. Nach dem Auspacken 
sicherstellen, dass das Gerät keine Transportschäden erlitten hat. Kinder von der Verpackung fernhalten, wenn diese Beutel oder andere 
gefährliche Komponenten enthält! • Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor dem Gebrauch sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie zum späteren 
Nachschlagen auf. • Schließen Sie kein mobiles Gerät zum Aufladen an die USB-Buchse an! • Je nach den komprimierten Dateien, des 
verwendeten Kompressionsprogramms und der Qualität des USB-/SD-Speichers kann es zu Fehlfunktionen kommen, die nicht auf die 
Unzulänglichkeiten des Geräts zurückzuführen sind. • Die Wiedergabe von urheberrechtlich geschützten DRM-Dateien ist nicht garantiert! 
• Die Wiedergabe von unterstützten Dateien kann nicht in allen Fällen garantiert werden, da sie durch herstellerunabhängige Software- und 
Hardwarebedingungen beeinflusst werden kann. • Die Lautstärke der verschiedenen Audiodateien kann aufgrund ihrer unterschiedlichen 
Parameter variieren. • Der Hersteller kann nicht für verlorene oder beschädigte Daten usw. verantwortlich gemacht werden, auch wenn diese 
während der Verwendung dieses Produkts verloren gehen. Es wird empfohlen, vorher eine Sicherungskopie der Daten und Programme 
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auf dem angeschlossenen Datenträger auf Ihrem Computer zu erstellen. • Die Verwendung von USB-/SD-Speichern, die größer als 32 GB 
sind, wird nicht empfohlen, da die Handhabung verlangsamt oder gestoppt werden kann. Auf dem externen Speicher sollen nur abspielbare 
Dateien gespeichert werden; das Vorhandensein fremder Daten/Dateien kann den Betrieb verlangsamen oder Störungen verursachen. • Das 
Gerät nicht abdecken und bei der Installation für einen freien Luftstrom sorgen. Das Abdecken kann Überhitzen, Brandgefahr, Stromschlag 
verursachen! • Wenn Sie eine Störung feststellen, schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus und wenden Sie sich an einen Fachmann! Viele Anomalien 
(kein Ton, unangenehmer Geruch, Fremdkörper im Gerät usw.) sind leicht zu erkennen. • Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Fremdkörper durch 
die Öffnungen eindringen! • Die Lautsprecher enthalten Magnete. Legen Sie daher keine empfindlichen Gegenstände (z. B. Bankkarten, 
Kassettenrekorder, Kompass usw.) in die Nähe. • Spritzen Sie kein Wasser auf das Gerät und stellen Sie keine mit Flüssigkeit gefüllten 
Gegenstände, wie z. B. Gläser, auf das Gerät. Offene Flammen, wie z. B. brennende Kerzen, dürfen nicht auf das Gerät gestellt werden! • 
Das Gerät nicht demontieren und verändern, da dies zu Bränden, Unfällen oder Stromschlägen führen kann! • Vor Staub, Nässe, Flüssigkeit, 
Wärme, Feuchte, Frost und Stößen sowie vor direkter Hitze schützen!  Ausschließlich unter trockenen Umständen im Innenbereich einsetzen! 
• Bei unsachgemäßer Installation oder Handhabung erlischt die Garantie. • Dieses Produkt ist für den privaten und nicht für industriellen 
oder gewerblichen Gebrauch bestimmt. • Wenn das Produkt das Ende seiner Lebensdauer erreicht hat, gilt es als Sondermüll. Es muss in 
Übereinstimmung mit den örtlichen Vorschriften entsorgt werden. • Die Fa. Somogyi Elektronic Kft. bestätigt, dass die Funkanlage der 2014/53/
EU Richtlinie entspricht. Die EG-Konformitätserklärung ist unter: somogyi@somogyi.hu zu erreichen. • Infolge ständiger Weiterentwicklungen 
ist die Änderung der technischen Daten und des Designs ohne Vorankündigung vorbehalten. • Die aktuelle Bedienungsanleitung kann unter 
www.somogyi.hu heruntergeladen werden.

  Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug, lassen Sie es nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen!

  Um einen möglichen Gehörverlust zu vermeiden, das Gerät nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum mit hoher Lautstärke hören!

  Die vom Ladegerät erbrachte Leistung muss zwischen dem Minimum von 01 Watt, das für den Betrieb des Funkgeräts erforderlich ist, 
und dem Maximum von 02 Watt, das für die Erreichung der maximalen Ladegeschwindigkeit erforderlich ist, liegen.
ENTSORGUNG

  Sammeln Sie die Geräte, die zu Abfall geworden sind, getrennt und werfen Sie sie nicht in den Hausmüll, da sie umwelt- oder 
gesundheitsgefährdende Bestandteile enthalten können. Gebraucht- oder Altgeräte können kostenlos an die Verkaufsstelle oder an 
jeden Händler zurückgegeben werden, der Geräte verkauft, die in Art und Funktion mit dem Gerät identisch sind. Sie können die Geräte 
auch bei einer speziellen Sammelstelle für Elektronikschrott abgeben. Damit schützen Sie die Umwelt, Ihre Mitmenschen und Ihre eigene 
Gesundheit. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen an Ihre örtliche Abfallwirtschaftsorganisation. Wir übernehmen die Pflichten des Herstellers 
nach den einschlägigen Rechtsvorschriften und tragen die anfallenden Kosten. Information über Abfallbehandlung: www.somogyi.hu 
ENTSORGUNG VON BATTERIEN/AKKUS  
Es ist untersagt, Batterien/Akkus mit dem Hausmüll zu handhaben. Der Benutzer ist gesetzlich verpflichtet, verbrauchte, entladene 
Batterien/Akkus an der Sammelstelle seines Wohnortes oder im Handel zurückzugeben. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass die 
Batterien auf umweltgerechte Weise entsorgt werden.

EIGENSCHAFTEN
• keine Batterie erforderlich • Hybride Aufladung: Solarzelle oder USB-Kabel • tauschbarer 18650 Akku • 3-Band AM-FM-SW Radio • 
kabellose BT-TWS-Verbindung • Musikwiedergabe von USB/microSD-Geräten • Anschluss von Ohr- oder Kopfhörern möglich (Option) 
• Kopfhörerbuchse: ∅3.5mm • LED-Ladeanzeige • voraussichtliche Lade-/Betriebszeit: ~2,5 h / ~11 h • Zubehör: USB-Ladekabel, 
Gelenkband 
STROMVERSORGUNG
Das Gerät verfügt über einen tauschbaren Akkumulator, der auf zwei Arten geladen werden kann. An die DC 5V IN (microUSB) Buchse kann 
ein Standard-USB-Ladegerät (min. 5V/500mA, nicht im Lieferumfang, z.B. SA 24USB) angeschlossen werden. Eine andere Möglichkeit ist die 
Anwendung der von hinten ausklappbaren Solarzelle. Sie ist am wirksamsten, wenn das Licht senkrecht darauf fällt. Dies kann natürliches 
Licht, direktes Sonnenlicht oder Kunstlicht sein. Je stärker das Licht ist, desto schneller läuft das Laden. Sie müssen das Radio nicht im 
Freien stehen lassen, auch Sonnenlicht durch ein Fenster lädt es auf. Dies ist die empfohlene Lademethode. Sie können es z. B. auf einen 
Schreibtisch unter die Leselampe stellen. Auf diese Weise wird das Radio aufgeladen, wenn Sie eine Lampe benutzen. Wenn Sie es so schnell 
wie möglich aufladen möchten oder wenn Sie beim Hören erschöpft sind, empfiehlt sich ein USB-Ladegerät. Die CHARGE-LED leuchtet 
während des Ladevorgangs und erlischt, wenn der Ladevorgang abgeschlossen ist. Ein vollständig entladener Akku benötigt ca. 2,5 Stunden 
zum Aufladen mit Kabel und ca. 4-6 Stunden in hellem Sonnenlicht oder unter hellen Lampen. Danach können Sie ca. 11 Stunden bei mittlerer 
Lautstärke oder ca. 3 Stunden mit BT/USB/microSD-Funktionen Radio hören. Sie können auch während des Ladevorgangs Radio hören, 
allerdings verlangsamt sich dadurch der Vorgang. Laden Sie den entladenen Akku sofort wieder auf! Lassen Sie ein entladenes Radio nicht 
eingeschaltet, wenn es nicht benutzt wird! 
•  Der Akku Typ 18650 befindet sich im Batteriefach auf der Rückseite. Entfernen Sie die Isolierfolie vor der Benutzung, falls vorhanden. Die 

Isolierfolie verhindert, dass das Gerät während des Transports funktioniert.  
•  Der Akkumulator muss entsprechend der im Batteriefach angegebenen Polarität eingelegt werden. 
•  Nur für den Gebrauch in trockenen Räumen – auch beim Laden im Freien. Keiner Feuchtigkeit aussetzen!
•  Bei längerem Nichtgebrauch den zuvor geladenen Akku entfernen!
•  Es wird empfohlen, den Akku alle 3 Monate zu laden, auch wenn dieser nicht benutzt wird. 
•  Eine abnehmende Lautstärke oder ein verzerrter Klang können auf eine leere Batterie hinweisen. Laden Sie sie sofort wieder auf!
•  Der Akku darf nur von Erwachsenen gehandhabt werden und nicht in die Hände von Kindern gelangen.
•  Wenn die Batterie ausgelaufen ist, tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe und reinigen Sie das Batteriefach mit einem trockenen Tuch! Es ist 

untersagt, es zu öffnen, in Brand zu setzen oder kurz zu schließen! Batterien, die nicht geladen werden können, dürfen nicht geladen werden! 
Explosionsgefahr! 

•  Achtung! Die Glasoberfläche der Solarzelle ist zerbrechlich, behandeln Sie sie mit Vorsicht!
•  Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht länger als nötig in der Sonne liegen!
•  Entnehmen Sie am Ende der Lebensdauer den Akku zum Recycling! 
INBETRIEBNAHME
Wenn Sie die Isolierfolie bereits von dem Akkumulator entfernt haben, können Sie das Gerät mit dem VOL-Drehknopf einschalten. Stellen Sie 
die Lautstärke auf den gewünschten Wert ein. Wenn Sie fertig sind, können Sie das Gerät mit demselben Knopf ausschalten, indem Sie ihn 
drehen, bis er einrastet. Der gewünschte Modus wird mit dem Schiebeschalter an der Oberseite ausgewählt. MUSIC/FM/AM/SW: BT-USB-
microSD Multimediaplayer / FM-AM-SW Radiobänder.
VERWENDUNG DES RADIOS 
Verwenden Sie den Schiebeschalter, um eines der drei Wellenbänder auszuwählen. Das FM-Band bietet die beste Klangqualität. Wenn Sie 
dieses (oder das SW-Band) hören, ziehen Sie die Antenne vorsichtig aus und drehen Sie sie, um den besten Empfang zu erzielen. Beim Hören 
des AM-Bandes wird eine interne Antenne verwendet. Ziehen Sie in diesem Fall die Antenne nicht aus, sondern drehen Sie das Gerät in die 
beste Empfangsposition.
•  Der Empfang des Radios hängt in hohem Maße vom Einsatzort und den aktuellen Empfangsbedingungen ab.
•  Um die Effizienz der eingebauten Antenne zu verbessern, stellen Sie das Gerät so auf, dass Sie den besten Radioempfang haben. In der 

Nähe befindliche elektrische Geräte und große Metallgegenstände können den Empfang stören.  
KABELLOSE BT-VERBINDUNG
In der Stellung MUSIC des Schalters MUSIC/FM/AM/SW können Sie auf zwei verschiedene Funktionen zugreifen. Über die kabellose BT-
Verbindung können Sie ein Mobiltelefon, ein Tablet, einen Computer, einen Musikplayer oder sogar einen Fernseher anschließen. Das Radio 
kann mit anderen Geräten, die über das BT-Protokoll kommunizieren, in einem Umkreis von bis zu 10 m gepaart werden. Sie können dann 
Musik von Ihrem Mobiltelefon oder anderen ähnlichen Geräten hören. 
Wenn sich der Schalter in der Position MUSIC befindet, ist das Gerät nach einem Signalton bereit für die Kopplung. Wenn ein USB-Speicher 
und/oder eine microSD-Karte angeschlossen ist, können Sie durch doppeltes Drücken der PAUSE/TWS-Taste in den BT-Modus wechseln. 
Suchen Sie nach BT-Geräten in der Nähe, einschließlich dieses Radios, wie in der Anleitung des zu koppelnden Geräts beschrieben. Die zwei 
Geräte miteinander verbinden. Bei erfolgreicher Kopplung, hören Sie einen Piepton. Die Wiedergabeanwendung des abspielenden Geräts (z. 
B. auf dem Handy) kann normalerweise durch kurzes Drücken der Tasten PREV (), NEXT () und PAUSE () ferngesteuert werden. 
Dies kann auch von dem externen Gerät abhängen. Denken Sie daran, dass die Lautstärke und die Klangqualität von den Lautstärkereglern 
Ihres Radios und Ihres Telefons abhängen. Sie können die Lautstärke auf Ihrem Telefon regeln. 
•  Ein Radio kann gleichzeitig mit einem BT-Gerät gekoppelt werden.
•  Wenn die drahtlose Verbindung unterbrochen wird, schalten Sie gegebenenfalls den MUSIC-Modus aus und ein und der Kopplungsmodus 

wird wieder aktiviert. Sie können auch den BT-Modus auf dem angeschlossenen Gerät ein- und ausschalten.   
•  Wenn Sie während des Musikhörens einen Anruf auf dem angeschlossenen Mobiltelefon erhalten, wird das Abspielen unterbrochen. Starten 

Sie nach dem Anruf die Wiedergabewiedergabe auf Ihrem Telefon.  
•  Die BT-Funktion kann je nach den Besonderheiten des externen Geräts gelegentlich eingeschränkt funktionieren. 
•  Die verfügbare Reichweite hängt von dem anderen Gerät und den Umgebungsbedingungen ab. (Z. B. Wände, menschliche Körper, andere 

elektrische Geräte, Bewegungen...)
•  In der Nähe befindlichen oder angeschlossenen Elektrogeräten können abnormalen Betrieb, Geräusche verursachen, dies ist kein Hinweis 

auf eine Fehlfunktion! 
BT TWS KABELLOSE VERBINDUNG
TWS-Modus: zwei Radios desselben Typs und mit demselben BT-Namen können miteinander und mit dem Telefon gepaart werden. In 
diesem Fall können die beiden Radios zusammenarbeiten und ein drahtloses Soundsystem bilden. Schließen Sie das erste Radio wie oben 
beschrieben an das Telefon an. Starten Sie die Musikwiedergabe auf Ihrem Handy. Schalten Sie das zweite Radio ein und stellen Sie es in 
MUSIC-Modus. Wenn es zum Koppeln bereit sind, halten Sie die PAUSE/TWS-Tasten an beiden Geräten gleichzeitig gedrückt. Nach einem 
Signalton spielen beide Radios zusammen. Um die TWS-Verbindung zu löschen, halten Sie die TWS-Taste an einem der Radios gedrückt. 
ABSPIELEN VON MUSIK VON EINEM SICHERHEITSSPEICHER (MP3, WMA, WAV)
Wenn Sie ein USB- oder microSD-Speichergerät in die MUSIC-Position des MUSIC/FM/AM/SW-Schalters einstecken, können Sie Musik 
von diesem Gerät abspielen. Die Wiedergabe wird automatisch gestartet. Verwenden Sie die Tasten oben auf dem Gerät, um zwischen den 
Sendungen zu pausieren und vor- und zurückzuspringen. Halten Sie die Schritttasten gedrückt, um eine Schnellsuche durchzuführen. Wenn 
Sie die Wiedergabe-/Pause-Taste (PAUSE/TWS) doppelt drücken, können Sie zwischen BT/USB/microSD-Signalquellen umschalten - sofern 
diese angeschlossen sind.
•  Nach dem Einschalten kann das Abspielen ab dem zuletzt gehörten Programm fortgesetzt werden.
•  Empfohlenes Dateisystem des Speichers: FAT32. Verwenden Sie kein Speichermedium mit NTFS-Formatierung! 
•  Wenn das Gerät keinen Ton von sich gibt oder den Backup-Speicher nicht erkennt, entfernen Sie ihn, schließen Sie den Speicher wieder an 

und wählen Sie ihn erneut mit der MUSIC-Taste aus. Schalten Sie das Gerät ggf. aus und wieder ein!
•  Entfernen Sie den externen Speicher erst, nachdem Sie mit der MUSIC-Taste auf eine andere Quelle umgeschaltet oder das Radio 

ausgeschaltet haben. Andernfalls können die Daten beschädigt werden. Entfernen Sie das angeschlossene externe Gerät nicht während 
der Wiedergabe!

•  Speichereinheiten können nur auf eine Art eingesteckt werden. Wenn es stecken bleibt, drehen Sie es um und versuchen Sie es noch einmal; 
erzwingen Sie es nicht! Sicherstellen, dass keine aus dem Gerät herausragenden Geräte beschädigt werden. 

•  Die spezifischen Eigenschaften des Backup-Speichers können abnormalen Betrieb verursachen, dies ist kein Hinweis auf eine Fehlfunktion 
des Geräts!

•  Es ist untersagt, die USB-Buchse zum Laden zu verwenden!  

KOPFHÖRERBUCHSE
Sie können Ihre Kopfhörer mit einem 3,5-mm-Stecker an die rechte Buchse anschließen. Der Lautsprecher schaltet sich dann aus. Dieses 
Gerät ist mono, aber Sie können auch Stereokopfhörer oder Ohrhörer anschließen. Beide Schallsender (L+R) werden funktionieren.
REINIGUNG
Vor Reinigung von der Netzspannung trennen und aus dem Gerät herausziehen. Trockenes, weiches Tuch verwenden. Keine aggressiven 
Reinigungsmittel und Flüssigkeit einsetzen! Wischen Sie hartnäckigen Schmutz mit einem leicht mit Wasser angefeuchteten Tuch ab.  
WARTUNG
Vor jedem Gebrauch die Unversehrtheit des Ladekabels und der Abdeckung prüfen. Bei jeder Regelwidrigkeit sofort vom Stromnetz trennen 
und Fachmann konsultieren!   
FEHLERBESEITIGUNG
Bei Entdeckung eines Fehlers das Gerät von der Netzspannung trennen und versuchen, es erneut einzuschalten.  Wenn das Problem weiterhin 
besteht, prüfen Sie die folgende Liste. Diese Anleitung kann Ihnen helfen, den Fehler zu finden, wenn das Gerät ansonsten wie angegeben 
angeschlossen ist. Bei Bedarf Fachmann konsultieren!
Das Gerät funktioniert nicht.
•  Das Radio ist nicht eingeschaltet oder ist leiser gestellt.
- Die Position des VOLUME-Drehschalters prüfen. 
•  Der Akkumulator ist entladen oder die Isolierfolie wurde nicht entfernt.
- Den Akkumulator im Batteriefach prüfen. Aufladen.
Die Lautstärke reduziert sich, die Tonqualität verschlechtert sich.
•  Die sich reduzierende Speisespannung beeinflusst die Funktion. 
- Den Akkumulator aufladen! 
Schwacher, geräuschvoller Empfang
•  Der AM-Empfang – resultierend aus dessen Besonderheiten – ist für das Hören ferner Radiosender geeignet, die Tonqualität ist jedoch 

schwächer. Auf dem FM-Band können nähere Sender, jedoch in besserer Qualität empfangen werden.
- Prüfen, auf welchem Band der gewünschte Sender ausgestrahlt wird. Wenn möglich, es ist empfohlen, das FM-Band zu verwenden.
•  Die Antennenlänge ist nicht ausreichend. 
-  Ziehen Sie die Antenne vollständig aus und suchen Sie die beste Position. Ziehen Sie für das AM-Band die Teleskopantenne nicht aus und 

richten Sie das Radio in die richtige Richtung.
•  Die Empfangsverhältnisse sind schlecht. Sie befinden sich in einem Gebiet oder einer Umgebung, die schlecht abgedeckt ist.
-  Wählen Sie einen anderen Funksender oder einen anderen Wellenbereich mit besserer Empfangsqualität. Beachten Sie, dass elektrische 

Geräte oder große Metallgegenstände in der Nähe den Empfang stören können.  
Die Musikwiedergabe funktioniert nicht.
•  Es ist ein Schreibfehler aufgetreten. Das Dateiformat ist nicht kompatibel.
- Sicherstellen, ob das Dateiformat korrekt ist. 
•  Kontaktproblem an der USB/microSD-Buchse.
- Prüfen Sie, dass kein Fremdkörper in die Buchse eingedrungen ist. Reinigen Sie sie ggf. vorsichtig mit einer trockenen Bürste. 
- Kontaktprobleme können auch durch falsche (z. B. schräge oder raue) Anschlüsse verursacht werden. Schließen Sie das externe Gerät 
neu an.
•  Fehlerhaftes oder nicht konformes externes Speichergerät.
-  Aufgrund von Herstellungsstreuung kann es zwischen USB/SD-Speichergeräten desselben Typs Unterschiede geben, die die Verwendung 
beeinträchtigen.

Laute Wiedergabe.
•  Es ist ein Schreibfehler aufgetreten. Das Dateiformat ist nicht kompatibel.
- Sicherstellen, ob das Dateiformat korrekt ist. 
•  Der Datenträger ist defekt oder es liegt ein Kontaktfehler beim Anschließen vor.
- Prüfen Sie, ob der Datenträger korrekt ist und richtig angeschlossen wurde. 
•  Es ist ein Datenkopierfehler aufgetreten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Kompressionssoftware und den verwendeten Computer.

SRB MNE SOLARNI RADIO I MULTIMEDIJSKI PLEJER
BITNE BEZBEDNOSNE ODREDBE
PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE I SAČUVAJTE ZA DALJU UPOTREBU!
NAPOMENE
• Pre prve upotrebe radi bezbednog i tačnog rada pažljivo pročitajte i proučite ovo uputstvo. Sačuvajte uputstvo! Prevod originalnog uputstva sa 
mađarskog jezija. Ovaj uređaj nije predviđen za upotrebu licima sa smanjenom mentalnom ili psihofizičkom mogućnošću, odnosno neiskusnim 
licima uključujući i decu, deca starija od 8 godina smeju da rukuju ovim uređajem samo u prisustvu odrasle osobe ili da su upućena u bezbedno 
rukovanje i svesna su svih opasnosti pri radu. Deca se ne smeju igrati sa ovim proizvodom. Korisničko održavanje i čišćenje ovog proizvoda 
deca smeju da vrše samo u prisustvu odrasle osobe. Nakon raspakivanja uverite se da se proizvod slučajno nije oštetio u toku transporta. 
Decu držite dalje od ambalaže ako ona sadrži opasne predmete za decu, kao što su folije itd.! • Pre prve upotrebe pročitajte ovo uputstvo za 
upotrebu i sačuvajte ga da bude uvek dostupan! • USB utičnica nije predviđena za punjenje mobilnih uređaja! • U zavisnosti od kompresovanih 
fajlova, programa koirštenih za kompresovanje formata, i kvaliteta USB/SD prenosive memorije, moguće su pojave nepravilnosti pri radu koji 
ne ukazivaju na grešku uređaja. • Nije garantovana reprodukcija autorski zaštićenih DRM  fajlova! • U pojedinim slučajevima nije garantovana 
reprodukcija ni podržanih fajlova, na reprodukciju mogu da utiču nezavisni faktori na koje proizvođač nema uticaja. • Jačina zvuka audio 
fajlova može biti različita u zavisnosti od parametara. • Za izgubljene ili oštećene podatke proizvođač ne odgovara, ni u tom slučaju ako se 
gubitak ili oštećenje podataka desio upotrebom ovog uređaja. Preporučuje se stvaranje sigurnosnih kopija na računaru. • Ne preporučuje se 
upotreba većih USB/SD memorija od 32GB, one mogu da uspore rad i čitanje podataka. Na memoriji držite samo fajlove koje želite slušati, 
strani fajlovi mogu znatno da uspore očitavanje podataka sa memorija. • Ne prekrivajte uređaj u toku rada, treba obezbediti dovoljno prostora 
za ventilaciju! Prekrivanje može da prouzrokuje pregrevanje, požar ili strujni udar! • Ukoliko se primete neke nepravilnosti pri radu (čudni zvuci, 
miris, izobličenja..) odmah isključite sistem da bi zaštitili komponente od kvarova, obratite se stručnom licu. • Obratite pažnju da nikakvo strano 
telo ne upadne ili ucuri u uređaj! • Zvučnici sadrže magnete, ne postavljajte ih blizu predmeta koji su osetljivi na magnetna polja (kreditne kartice, 
audio video kasete, kompas ...) • Uređaj štitite od prskajuće vode, ne postavljaljte na uređaj ili u blizinu uređaja posude napunjene tečnošću. Ne 
postavljeljte blizu uređaja predmete sa otvorenim plamenom kao što su sveće i slično! • Ne rastavljajte i ne prepravljajte uređaj, opasnost od 
požara i strujnog udara! • Uređaj štitite od prašine, tečnosti, toplote, vlage, smrzavanja, udaraca i direktnog uticaja sunca! Upotrebljivo isključivo 
u suvim zatvorenim prostorijama! • Kvarovi prouzrokovani nepropisnim rukovanjem dovode do gubljenja garancije. • Ovaj proizvod je namenjen 
za kućnu upotrebu, nije za profesionalnu ili industrijsku upotrebu. • Nakon isteka životnog veka, uređaj postaje opasan elektronski otpad. 
Postupite prema lokalnim propisima. • Somogyi Elektronic Kft. potvrđuje da ovaj uređaj odgovara direktivi 2014/53/EU. Kompletnu deklaraciju 
o usaglašenosti možete potražiti sa: somogyi@somogyi.hu • Zbog konstantnog unapređenja, tehnički podaci i izgled mogu biti promenjeni bez 
prethodne najave. • Aktuelno uputstvo za upotrebu možete pronaći na adresi www.somogyi.hu.

  Ovaj prizvod nije igračka, konite je van domašaja dece!

  Radi sprečavanja oštećenja sluha na slušajte duže vreme preglasnu muziku!

  Snaga koju isporučuje punjač mora biti između najmanje 01 Wati potrebnog za rad radija i maksimalnih 02 Wata potrebnih za postizanje 
maksimalne brzine punjenja.  

ODLAGANJE
  Uređaje kojima je istekao radni veka sakupljajte posebno, ne mešajte ih sa komunalnim otpadom, to oštećuje životnu sredinu i može 
da naruši zdravlje ljudi i životinja! Ovakvi se uređaji mogu predati na reciklažu u prodavnicama gde ste ih kupili ili prodavnicama koje 
prodaju slične proizvode. Elektronski otpad se može predati i određenim reciklažnim centrima. Ovim štitite okolinu, svoje zdravlje i 
zdravlje svojih sunarodnika. U slučaju nedoumica kontaktirajte vaše lokalne reciklažne centre. Prema važećim propisima prihvatamo 
i snosimo svu odgovornost.
ODLAGANJE AKUMULATORA I BATERIJA  
Istrošeni akumulatori i baterije ne smeju se tretirati sa ostalim otpadom iz domaćinstva. Korisnik treba da se stara o pravilnom 
bezbednom odlaganju istrošenih baterija i akumulatora. Ovako se može štititi okolina, obezbediti da se baterije i akumulatori budu 
na pravilan način reciklirani.

OSOBINE
• nisu potrebne baterije • hibridno punjenje: preko solarnog panela ili USB kabela • zamenljivi 18650 akumulator • radio sa 3 talasne 
dužine, AM-FM-SW • bežična BT TWS veza • reprodukcija sa USB/microSD memorije • povezivanje slušalica (opcija) • priključak za 
slušalice: ∅3.5mm • LED indikator punjenja LED • predviđeno vreme punjenja/rada: ~2.5 h / ~11h • pribor: USB kabel za punjenje, gajka 
NAPAJANJE
Uređaj ima zamenljiv akumulator koja se može puniti na dva načina. Možete da povežete standardni USB punjač (min. 5V/500mA, nije uključen, 
npr. SA 24USB) na DC 5V IN (microUSB) utičnicu. Druga opcija je korišćenje solarnog panela koji se može rasklopiti sa zadnje strane. 
Najefikasniji je ako svetlo dobija direktno. Ovo može biti prirodno svetlo, direktno sunčevo svetlo ili veštačko svetlo. Što je jače, brže se puni. 
Nije potrebno izlagati radio na otvorenom, on se takođe puni sunčevom svetlošću koja dolazi kroz prozor. Ovo je preporučeni način punjenja. 
Možete staviti npr. na sto ispod lampe za čitanje. Na taj način, ako koristite lampu, radio se takođe puni. Ako želite da ga napunite što pre ili ako 
ste akumulator ispraznili, preporučljivo je da koristite USB punjač. LED CHARGE svetli tokom punjenja i gasi se kada je punjenje završeno. 
Potpuno ispražnjen akumulator se može napuniti za oko 2,5 sata pomoću kabla i za oko 4-6 sati na jakom suncu ili pod jakom svetlošću lampe. 
Nakon toga, možete slušati radio na srednjoj jačini zvuka oko 11 sati ili koristiti BT/USB/microSD oko 3 sata. Može se slušati i u toku punjenja, 
iako to usporava proces. Odmah napunite ispražnjen akumulator! Ne ostavljajte prazan radio uključen!
•  Akumulator 18650 se nalazi u zadnjem odeljku za akumulator. Pre upotrebe, uklonite izolacioni sloj, ako postoji. Izolaciona ploča sprečava 
rad uređaja tokom transporta. 

•  Akumulator treba da je postavljen prema naznačenim polaritetima. 
•  Može se koristiti samo u suvim uslovima - čak i kada se puni na otvorenom. Čuvajte ga od vlage!
•  Ako ga ne koristite duže vreme, izvadite prethodno napunjen akumulator!
•  Preporučuje se punjenje akumulatora svaka 3 meseca čak i ako se uređaj ne koristi. 
•  Smanjena jačina zvuka ili izobličen zvuk mogu ukazivati na prazan akumulator. Odmah napunite prazan akumulator!
•  Rad sa akumulatorom sme da radi samo odrasla osoba, ne sme da dođe u ruke dece!
•  Ako je tečnost iscurila, nosite zaštitne rukavice i očistite držač baterije suvom krpom! Baterije se ne smeju otvarati, bacati u vatru ili kratko 
spojiti! Ne punite baterije koje se ne mogu puniti! Opasnost od eksplozije! 

•  Pažnja! Staklena površina solarnog panela je krhka, rukujte pažljivo!
•  Ne ostavljajte uređaj na suncu duže nego što je potrebno!
•  Na kraju životnog veka izvadite bateriju za reciklažu! 

PUŠTANJE U RAD
Ako ste već uklonili izolacioni sloj sa akumulatora, možete ga uključiti pomoću dugmeta VOL. Podesite željenu jačinu zvuka. Kada završite sa 
korišćenjem, možete koristiti isto dugme da ga isključite okretanjem dok ne klikne. Željeni režim rada mora se izabrati pomoću kliznog prekidača 
koji se nalazi na vrhu. MUSIC/FM/AM/SW: BT-USB-microSD multimedijalni plejer / FM-AM-SW radijski opseg.
UPOTREBA RADIJA 
Izaberite jedan od tri talasna opsega pomoću kliznog prekidača. Najbolji kvalitet zvuka obezbeđuje FM opseg. Ako slušate ovo (ili SW opseg), 
pažljivo izvucite antenu i rotirajte je da biste podesili najbolji prijem. Kada slušate AM opseg, radi integrisana antena. U tom slučaju nemojte 
izvlačiti antenu, već okrenite uređaj u položaj najboljeg prijema.
•  Mogućnost prijema radija u velikoj meri zavisi od mesta korišćenja i trenutnih uslova prijema.
•  Da biste poboljšali efikasnost ugrađene antene, postavite uređaj tako da imate najbolji radio prijem! Električna oprema u blizini i veći metalni 

predmeti mogu ometati prijem.  
BEŽIČNA BT VEZA
U položaju MUSIC prekidača MUSIC/FM/AM/SW, možete postići dve različite funkcije. Bežična BT veza vam omogućava da povežete mobilni 
telefon, tablet, računar, muzički plejer ili čak televizor. Radio se može upariti sa drugim uređajima koji komuniciraju prema BT protokolu, u 
maksimalnom dometu od 10 metara. Nakon toga možete slušati muziku koja se pušta na mobilnom telefonu ili drugom sličnom uređaju.
Kada je prekidač u položaju MUSIC - nakon zvučnog signala - uređaj je spreman za uparivanje. Ako je USB memorija i/ili microSD kartica 
postavljena, možete da pređete na BT režim tako što ćete dva put pritisnuti dugme PAUSE/TWS. Potražite obližnje BT uređaje, uključujući ovaj 
radio, kao što je opisano u uputstvu uređaja koji želite da uparite. Povežite dva uređaja. U slučaju uspešnog uparivanja, čuje se zvučni signal. 
Aplikacija plejera uređaja za reprodukciju (npr. na mobilnom telefonu) se obično može daljinski kontrolisati kratkim pritiskom na dugmad PREV 
(), NEXT () i PAUSE (). Ovo takođe može zavisiti od spoljnog uređaja. Zapamtite da jačina i kvalitet zvuka zavise i od kontrole jačine 
zvuka radija i telefona. Jačina zvuka se može podešavati na oba uređaja. Boju tona treba podesiti na telefonu.
•  Radio može biti istovremeno povezan samo sa jednim BT uređajem.
•  Ako se bežična veza izgubi, isključite i ponovo uključite režim MUSIC ako je potrebno i režim uparivanja će se ponovo aktivirati. Takođe možete 
da isključite i ponovo uključite BT režim na povezanom uređaju.   

•  Ako primite poziv na povezani mobilni telefon dok slušate muziku, reprodukcija muzike će biti pauzirana. Nakon razgovora pokrenite 
reprodukciju na telefonu.  

•  U nekim slučajevima, BT funkcija može da radi u ograničenoj meri zbog jedinstvenih karakteristika spoljašnjeg uređaja. 
•  Stvarni domet zavisi od drugog uređaja i uslova okoline. (npr. zidovi, ljudska tela, drugi električni uređaji, pokreti...)
•  Nenormalan rad i buka mogu biti uzrokovani električnim uređajima koji rade ili su povezani u blizini, to ne ukazuje na kvar uređaja!  
BT TWS BEŽIČNA MREŽA
TWS režim: dva radija istog tipa i sa istim BT imenom mogu se upariti jedan sa drugim i sa telefonom. U ovom slučaju, dva radija mogu da 
sarađuju kako bi formirali bežični zvučni sistem. Povežite prvi radio sa telefonom kao što je gore opisano. Počnite da puštate muziku na 
telefonu. Uključite drugi radio i podesite ga na režim MUSIC. Kada budete spremni za uparivanje, pritisnite i držite dugme PAUSE/TWS na 
oba uređaja istovremeno. Nakon zvučnog signala, oba radija sviraju zajedno. Da biste izbrisali TWS vezu, pritisnite i držite pomenuto dugme 
na jednom od uređaja.
REPRODUKCIJA MUZIKE SA MEMORIJE (MP3, WMA, WAV)
Ako postavite USB ili microSD memoriju u položaj MUSIC prekidača MUSIC/FM/AM/SW, možete da puštate muziku sa njih. Reprodukcija 
počinje automatski. Dugmad na vrhu uređaja omogućavaju Vam da pauzirate reprodukciju i preskačete unapred i unazad između pesama. 
Pritisnite i držite tastere za pretragu za brzu pretragu. Dvostrukim pritiskom na dugme za reprodukciju/pauzu (PAUSE/TWS) možete da 
prelazite između BT/USB/microSD izvora signala – ako su povezani.
•  Kada je uključena, reprodukcija se može nastaviti od poslednje pesme koju ste slušali.
•  Preporučeni format memorije je: FAT32. Nemojte koristiti memorijske uređaje u NTFS formatu!
•  Ako uređaj ne proizvodi muziku ili spoljna memorija nije prepoznata, uklonite memoriju, a zatim ponovo postvite i ponovo je izaberite pomoću 
dugmeta MUSIC. Ako je potrebno, isključite i ponovo uključite uređaj!

•  Eksternu memoriju uklonite tek nakon što pređete na drugi izvor pomoću dugmeta MUSIC ili isključite radio! U suprotnom, podaci mogu biti 
oštećeni. Zabranjeno je uklanjanje spojene eksterne jedinice tokom reprodukcije!

•  Memorije se mogu postaviti samo na jedan način. Ako se zaglavi, okrenite je i pokušajte ponovo; ne silite! Uverite se da uređaji koji vire iz 
uređaja ne mogu da se oštete. 

•  Nenormalan rad može biti uzrokovan jedinstvenim karakteristikama memorije, to ne ukazuje na kvar uređaja!
•  USB utičnicu je zabranjeno koristiti za punjenje drugog uređaja!  
UTIČNICA ZA SLUŠALICE
Slušalice se mogu povezati preko utičnice 3,5 mm sa desne strane. Zvučnik će se tada isključiti. Ovaj uređaj je mono, ali možete da povežete 
i stereo slušalice. Oba njegova zvučnika (L+R) će raditi. 
ČIŠĆENJE
Pre čišćenja, isključite uređaj iz napajanja i izvucite mrežni kabl. Koristite meku, suvu krpu. Nemojte koristiti agresivna sredstva za čišćenje i 
tečnosti! Obrišite tvrdokornu prljavštinu krpom malo navlaženom vodom.  
ODRŽAVANJE
Pre svake upotrebe proverite stanje kabla za punjenje i kućište uređaja. U slučaju bilo kakve nepravilnosti, odmah isključite napajanje i 
kontaktirajte stručno lice!  
OTKLANJANJE GREŠAKA
Ako uočite grešku pri radu, isključite uređaj i nakon kratkog vremena ga ponovo uključite. Ako se problem nije rešio pregledajte sledeće. Ovo će 
vam pomoći u lociranju greške ukoliko je uređaj inače pravilno povezan. Po potrebi se obratite stručnom licu!
Uređaj ne radi.
• Radio nije uključen ili je stišan.
- Proverite položaj podešavanje jačine zvuka VOLUME. 
• Akumulator je prazan ili izolaciona ploča nije uklonjena.
- Proverite akumulator. Napunite akumulator.
Jačina zvuka se smanjuje, kvalitet zvuka se pogoršava
• Smanjivanje napona akumulatora utiče na kvalitet i jačinu zvuka. 
- Napunite akumulator! 
Slab prijem sa smetnjama
•  AM prijem je zbog svojih karakteristika pogodan za slušanje udaljenih radio stanica, ali je kvalitet zvuka lošiji. Na FM opsegu se mogu hvatati 
kvalitetniji ali bliži predajnici.

- Proverite na kom opsegu emituje stanica koju želite da slušate. Ako je moguće, preporučuje se korišćenje FM opsega.
• Nije dovoljno dugačka antena. 
- Antenu izvucite do kraja i potražite najbolju poziciju. U slučaju AM opsega ne izvlačite antenu, radio uređaj okrećite u optimalan položaj.
• Uslovi prijema su loši. Nalazite se u oblasti ili okruženju sa lošom pokrivenošću.
-  Izaberite drugu radio stanicu ili drugi talasni opseg koji se može primiti u boljem kvalitetu. Imajte na umu da električna oprema u blizini ili veći 

metalni predmeti mogu ometati prijem.  
Ne radi muzički plejer.
• Problem u zapisu. Nije kompatibilan format.
- Uverite se da li je kompatibilan format.
• Kontaktna greška kod USB/microSD memorije.
- Proverite da nema prljavština i stranih tela u ležištu/utičnici. Po potrebi je četkom pažljivo očistite. 
- Kontakt greška može da bude i iz razloga siljenja prilikom priključenja. Ponovo pažljivo priključite memoriju.
Zamenite memoriju.
• Neispravna ili nekompatibilna spoljna memorija.
-  Zbog razlike u memoriji mogu da se razlikuju USB/microSD memorije koje mogu da dovedu do nepravilnog rada ali to ne znači i kvar ili grešku 

uređaja. Probajte drugu memoriju.
Bučan prenos reprodukcije.
• Problem u zapisu. Nije kompatibilan MP3 format.
- Uverite se da li je kompatibilan MP3 format.
• Pokvarena memorija ili kontakt greška.
- Proverite da li je memorija pravilno postavljena. 
• Problem u zapisu podataka.
- Proverite program za kompresiju, računar.

FM radio 87,5 – 108 MHz
AM radio 530 - 1710 kHz
SW radio 5,9 - 18,0 MHz

BT version v5.0 / TWS / 2.4 GHz
BT ERP <1mW / 10m max. 

File formats MP3, WMA, WAV
File system FAT32, max.32 GB

Frequency range 280 - 18.000 Hz 
THD ≤ 5 %

Speaker ∅57 mm / 6 Ohm / 1 W  
Power output 1 W max.

Earphone 35 mW, ∅3,5 mm, mono
Operation time ~11 h radio / ~3 h BT/USB

Solar panel 105 x 45 mm, polycrystal
Solar power 5 V / 0,5 W
Solar charge ~250 mA (strong sunlight) 

Solar charging time ~4 h (strong sunlight)
USB charge 5 V  / 400 mA, microUSB 

USB charging time ~2,5 h 
Battery 18650 3,7 V / ~800mAh / Li-ion

Over charge prot. yes, in the radio
Over discharge prot. yes, in the radio

T operation 0 °C …+35 °C
Dimensions 140 x 77 x 50 mm
Weight nt. 270 g 

ÚDRŽBA
Občas skontrolujte neporušenosť sieťového napájacieho kábla a krytu prístroja. Pri akejkoľvek poruche prístroja ho okamžite odpojte od 
elektrickej siete a obráťte sa na odborníka!   
RIEŠENIE PROBLÉMOV
V prípade zistenia problémov, prístroj vypnite a odpojte od elektrickej siete! Neskôr ho skúste znovu zapnúť. Ak zistený problém pretrváva 
naďalej, prečítajte si nasledovný zoznam problémov. Tento návod môže pomôcť pri identifikácii chyby, ak je zariadenie zapojené podľa návodu. 
Podľa potreby sa obráťte na odborníka!

Zariadenie nefunguje.
• Rádio nie je zapnuté alebo je stíšené.
- Skontrolujte pozíciu otočného gombíka VOLUME. 
• Akumulátor je vybitý alebo nie je odstránená izolačná páska.
- Skontrolujte akumulátor v držiaku na batérie. Nabite ho.
Hlasitosť sa znižuje, kvalita zvuku sa zhoršuje.
• Zníženie napájacieho napätia ovplyvňuje prevádzku. 
- Nabite akumulátor! 
Príjem je slabý a hlučný.
•  Vďaka svojim vlastnostiam je príjem AM vhodný na počúvanie rozhlasových staníc vo väčšej vzdialenosti, ale kvalita zvuku je horšia. V pásme 

FM možno prijímať kvalitnejšie, ale bližšie vysielače.
- Skontrolujte, v akom pásme vysiela stanica, ktorú chcete počúvať. Ak je to možné, odporúča sa použiť pásmo FM.
• Dĺžka antény nie je dostatočná.
- Úplne roztiahnite anténu a nájdite najlepšiu polohu. V prípade pásma AM nevyťahujte teleskopickú anténu a otočte rádio správnym smerom.
• Podmienky príjmu sú zlé. Nachádzate sa v oblasti alebo prostredí, ktoré má slabé pokrytie.
-  Vyberte si inú rozhlasovú stanicu alebo iné vlnové pásmo, ktoré je možné prijímať v lepšej kvalite. Majte na pamäti, že blízke elektrické 

zariadenia alebo väčšie kovové predmety môžu rušiť príjem.
Nefunguje prehrávanie hudby.
• Nastala chyba pri zápise súboru. Formát súboru nie je kompatibilný.
- Presvedčte sa o správnom formáte súboru. 
• Chyba kontaktu konektora USB/microSD.
- Skontrolujte, či sa do konektora nedostal cudzí predmet. Podľa potreby konektor vyčistite suchým štetcom. 
- Aj nesprávne (šikmé alebo hrubé) zasúvanie môže spôsobiť chybu kontaktu. Externú jednotku zasuňte znovu.
• Externé úložisko je chybné alebo je nevhodného typu.
- Z dôvodu výrobného rozptylu aj pri rovnakom type USB/microSD môžu byť rozdiely, ktoré môžu ovplyvniť ich používanie.
Zašumené prehrávanie.
• Nastala chyba pri zápise súboru. Formát súboru nie je kompatibilný.
- Presvedčte sa o správnom formáte súboru. 
• Chybné pamäťové médium alebo porucha kontaktu pri jeho pripojení.
- Skontrolujte správnosť a pripojenie pamäťového média. 
• Nastala chyba pri kopírovaní dát.
- Skontrolujte počítač a použitý program na komprimáciu.

RADIO CU BATERIE SOLARĂ ȘI PLAYER MULTIMEDIA
INSTRUCȚIUNI IMPORTANTE PRIVIND SIGURANȚA
CITIȚI MANUALUL CU ATENȚIE ȘI PĂSTRAȚI-L ÎNTR-UN LOC ACCESIBIL PENTRU UTILIZARE ULTERIOARĂ!
ATENŢIONĂRI
• Înainte de utilizare, vă rugăm să citiţi cu atenţie instrucţiunile de utilizare şi păstraţi-le! Manualul original a fost redactat în limba maghiară. 
Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării de către persoane cu capacităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale diminuate, ori de către persoane care nu au 
experienţă sau cunoştinţe suficiente (inclusiv copii); copiii peste 8 ani pot utiliza aparatul în cazul în care sunt supravegheaţi de către o persoană 
care răspunde de siguranţa lor, sau sunt informați cu privire la funcţionarea aparatului în condiţii de siguranţă şi au înţeles ce pericole pot rezulta 
din utilizarea necorespunzătoare. Nu lăsați copii să se joace cu aparatul. Curăţarea sau utilizarea produsului de către copii este permisă numai 
cu supravegherea unui adult. După despachetare, asiguraţi-vă că aparatul nu a fost deteriorat în timpul transportului. Ţineţi copiii la distanţă 
de ambalaje, mai ales dacă acestea includ pungi sau alte obiecte care pot fi periculoase! • Vă rugăm să citiți cu atenție acest ghid înainte de 
utilizare și să îl păstrați într-un loc sigur pentru referințe ulterioare. • Nu conectați un dispozitiv mobil la priza USB pentru încărcare! • În funcție 
de fișierele comprimate, de software-ul de compresie utilizat și de calitatea memoriei USB/SD, pot apărea defecțiuni care nu se datorează 
defectelor aparatului. • Redarea fișierelor DRM protejate prin drepturi de autor nu este garantată! • Redarea fișierelor acceptate nu este 
garantată în toate cazurile, deoarece poate fi afectată de condițiile software și hardware independente de producător. • Volumul diferitelor fișiere 
audio poate varia din cauza unor parametri diferiți. • Producătorul nu poate fi tras la răspundere pentru datele pierdute sau corupte etc., chiar 
dacă datele etc. sunt pierdute în timpul utilizării acestui produs. Se recomandă să faceți în prealabil o copie de rezervă a datelor și a programelor 
de pe suportul conectat pe computerul personal. • Nu recomandăm utilizarea unor dispozitive de stocare USB/SD mai mari de 32 GB, deoarece 
gestionarea poate încetini sau deveni lentă. Stocați numai fișiere care pot fi redate pe suportul extern; prezența datelor/filelor străine poate 
încetini funcționarea sau provoca interferențe. • Nu acoperiți aparatul și asigurați circulația liberă a aerului la instalare! Acoperirea poate cauza 
supraîncălzire, pericol de incendiu, șoc electric! • Opriți imediat aparatul dacă se detectează orice defecțiune și contactați un electrician calificat! 
Multe anomalii (lipsa sunetului, miros neplăcut, obiect străin în aparat etc.) sunt ușor de detectat. • Asigurați-vă că nu sunt introduse obiecte 
străine prin deschideri! • Difuzoarele conțin magneți, de aceea nu așezați în apropierea lor obiecte sensibile la câmp electromagnetic (de ex. 
card de credit, casetă, busolă…) • Nu stropiți aparatul cu apă și nu așezați obiecte umplute cu lichide, cum ar fi pahare, pe aparat.- Sursele 
de flacără deschisă, cum ar fi lumânările aprinse, nu trebuie să fie plasate pe aparat! • Nu demontați și nu modificați aparatul, deoarece acest 
lucru poate provoca incendii, accidente sau șocuri electrice! • Protejați-l împotriva prafului, umezelii, lichidelor, umidității, înghețului, impactului 
și expunerii directe la căldură sau la lumina soarelui. Pentru utilizare numai în condiții uscate, în interior! • Utilizarea necorespunzătoare și 
exploatarea neconformă vor anula garanția. • Acest produs este destinat utilizării casnice, nu este un echipament industrial-profesional. • Dacă 
produsul a ajuns la sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, acesta este considerat deșeu periculos. Eliminați în conformitate cu reglementările locale. • 
Somogyi Elektronic certifică faptul că echipamentele radio sunt conforme cu Directiva 2014/53/ UE. Textul integral al Declarației de conformitate 
UE poate fi solicitată de pe adresa office@somogyi.ro. • Datorită îmbunătățirilor continue, specificațiile și designul pot fi modificate fără notificare 
prealabilă. • Instrucțiunile actuale de utilizare pot fi descărcate de pe site-ul www.somogyi.ro.

  Produsul nu este jucărie, a nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor!

  Pentru prevenirea eventualelor daune auditive, nu utilizaţi căştile la volum ridicat pentru o perioadă lungă de timp!

  Puterea furnizată de încărcător trebuie să fie cuprinsă între minimul de 01 watt necesar pentru funcționarea echipamentului radio și 
maximul de 02 wați necesar pentru a atinge viteza maximă de încărcare.

ELIMINARE
  Colectaţi în mod separat echipamentul devenit deşeu, nu-l aruncaţi în gunoiul menajer, pentru că echipamentul poate conţine şi 
componente periculoase pentru mediul înconjurător sau pentru sănătatea omului! Echipamentul uzat sau devenit deşeu poate fi predat 
nerambursabil la locul de vânzare al acestuia sau la toţi distribuitorii care au pus în circulaţie produse cu caracteristici şi funcţionalităţi 
similare. Poate fi de asemenea predat la punctele de colectare specializate în recuperarea deşeurilor electronice. Prin aceasta protejaţi 
mediul înconjurător, sănătatea Dumneavoastră şi a semenilor. În cazul în care aveţi întrebări, vă rugăm să luați legătura cu organizațiile 
locale de tratare a deșeurilor. Ne asumăm obligațiile prevederilor legale privind producătorii și suportăm cheltuielile legate de aceste obligaţii. 
TRATAREA BATERIILOR, ACUMULATORILOR  
Bateriile şi acumulatorii nu pot fi trataţi împreună cu deşeurile menajere. Utilizatorul are obligaţia legală de a preda bateriile / 
acumulatorii uzaţi sau epuizaţi la punctele de colectare sau în comerţ. Acest lucru asigură faptul că bateriile / acumulatorii vor fi trataţi 
în mod ecologic.

CARACTERISTICI
• nu necesită baterie - încărcare hibridă: solară sau cablu USB - baterie detașabilăschimbabilă 18650 - radio AM-FM-SW cu 3 benzi 
- conexiune wireless BT TWS - redare muzică de pe un dispozitiv USB/microSD - se pot conecta căști (opțional) - mufă pentru căști: 
∅3.5 mm - LED de încărcare - timp de încărcare / funcționare estimat: ~2.5 h / ~11 h - inclus: cablu de încărcare USB, curea pentru 
încheietura mâinii
ALIMENTARE
Dispozitivul are o baterie detașabilă care poate fi încărcată în două moduri diferite. Puteți conecta un încărcător USB standard (min. 5V/500mA, 
nu este inclus, de exemplu, SA 24USB) la priza DC 5V IN (microUSB). Cealaltă opțiune este utilizarea unui panou solar care poate fi pliat din 
spate. Acesta este cel mai eficient atunci când lumina este perpendiculară pe el. Aceasta poate fi lumina naturală, lumina directă a soarelui sau 
lumina artificială. Cu cât lumina este mai puternică, cu atât încărcarea este mai rapidă. Nu este necesar să puneți radioul afară, lumina soarelui 
prin fereastră îl va încărca și ea. Aceasta este metoda de încărcare recomandată. Îl puteți pune pe un birou sub o lampă de lectură, de exemplu. 
În acest fel, dacă folosiți o lampă, radioul se va încărca în timp ce îl folosiți. Dacă doriți să îl încărcați cât mai repede posibil sau dacă este 
epuizat în timp ce ascultați, se recomandă un încărcător USB. LED-ul CHARGE se aprinde când se încarcă și se stinge când încărcarea este 
completă. O baterie complet descărcată are nevoie de aproximativ 2,5 ore pentru a se reîncărca prin cablu și de aproximativ 4-6 ore în lumina 
puternică a soarelui sau sub lumini puternice. După aceea, puteți asculta radioul timp de aproximativ 11 ore la volum mediu sau aproximativ 3 
ore cu funcțiile BT/USB/microSD. De asemenea, puteți asculta în timpul încărcării, deși acest lucru încetinește procesul. Reîncărcați imediat 
bateria descărcată! Nu uitați un aparat de radio descărcat pornit! 
•  Acumultor  tip 18650 se află în compartimentul pentru baterii din spate. Îndepărtați folia izolatoare, dacă este montată, înainte de utilizare. 
Foaia izolatoare împiedică funcționarea dispozitivului în timpul transportului.  

•  Acumulatorul trebuie introdus în conformitate cu polaritatea marcată pe compartimentul bateriei. 
•  A se utiliza numai în condiții uscate - chiar și atunci când se încarcă în aer liber. Nu-l expuneți la umiditate!
•  Dacă nu este utilizat pentru o perioadă mai lungă de timp, scoateți acumulatorul încărcat anterior!
•  Se recomandă reîncărcarea acumulatorului la fiecare 3 luni, chiar și atunci când nu este utilizat. 
•  O scădere a volumului sau un sunet distorsionat poate indica epuizarea acumulatorului. Reîncărcați imediat!
•  Acumulatorul trebuie să fie manipulat numai de un adult și nu trebuie lăsat în mâinile copiilor.
•  Dacă s-a scurs, purtați mănuși de protecție și curățați compartimentul bateriei cu o cârpă uscată. Acumulatorii nu trebuie să fie deschiși, 

aruncați în foc sau scurtcircuitați! Bateriile care nu pot fi încărcate nu trebuie să fie încărcate! Risc de explozie!
•  Atenție! Suprafața de sticlă a panoului solar este fragilă, manipulați-o cu grijă!
•  Nu lăsați aparatul la soare mai mult timp decât este necesar!
•  La sfârșitul duratei sale de viață, scoateți bateria pentru reciclare! 


